
JOINT DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY OF 

JASPER, MORGAN, NEWTON AND WALTON COUNTIES 

Regular Meeting 

July 22, 2025 

1pm 

Newton County Water & Sewer Authority - Scott Emmons Water Reclamation Facility at 

10902 Shire Parkway, Social Circle, GA 30025.   

AGENDA 

1. Call to Order Jerry Silvio 

2. Invocation

3. Pledge of Allegiance

4. Approval or Amendment to Agenda

5. Approval of Minutes

a. Regular Session Minutes from Regular Meeting on June 27, 2025

b. Executive Session Minutes from Regular Meeting on June 27, 2025

Bob Hughes 

David Thompson 

i. Financial Report

ii. Invoices

iii.   Auditor Engagement Letter
7. Quarterly Report for Q2 2025

8. Public Comment – limited to 20 minutes total with a maximum of 2 minutes per speaker

9. Executive Session - Land Acquisition and Litigation

10. Adjourn

p. 2-5

p. 6-30

6. Committee Chairman Reports:

a. Park Management Committee

i. Takeda Update

ii. Meta/Baymare/Morning Hornet Update

iii. Rivian

iv. Moore House

v. Public safety consultant

vi. New Matters

b. Economic Development Committee

i. Stanton Springs activity

ii. Activity in four Counties

c. Finance Committee

p. 31-54

p. 63
p. 55-62
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JOINT DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY OF 

JASPER, MORGAN, NEWTON, AND WALTON COUNTIES 

June 24, 2025 

1:00 P.M. 

Regular Meeting  

Newton County Water & Sewer Authority - Scott Emmons Water Reclamation Facility at 

10902 Shire Parkway, Social Circle, GA 30025. 

A regular meeting of the Board of Directors of the Joint Development Authority of Jasper County, Morgan 

County, Newton County and Walton County (the “Authority”) was held on June 24, 2025 1pm at the 

Newton County Water & Sewer Authority - Scott Emmons Water Reclamation Facility at 10902 Shire 

Parkway, Social Circle, GA 30025. 

Directors Present: 

Jerry Silvio, Newton County 

Stan Edwards Newton County 

Ben Riden, Morgan County 

Bob Hughes, Morgan County 

Bruce Henry, Jasper County 

David Thompson, Walton County 

Mike Owens, Walton County 

Directors Absent: 

Steve Jordan, Jasper County 

Guests Present: 

Andrea Gray, Attorney 

Shane Short 

Tony Rogers 

Joellen Artz 

*other members of the public and media included

on the sign-in sheet attached

1. Call to Order

Mr. Silvio called the meeting to order at 1:00 pm.  

2. Invocation

Mr. Bruce Henry led the invocation and asked that the Board remember Mike Benton whose wife passed 

recently.   

3. Pledge of Allegiance

Mr. Bob Hughes led the pledge of allegiance. 

4. Approval or Amendment to Agenda
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Mr. Bob Hughes made a motion to add the Cornerstone Contract under Agenda item 6(a)(vi).  The motion 

was seconded by Mr. Mike Owens and unanimously approved.   

 

 

5.    Approval of Minutes 

 

a. Regular Session Minutes from the Regular Meeting on May 27, 2025:  On a motion duly made by 

Mr. Bruce Henry, seconded by Mr. Ben Riden, and unanimously approved, the minutes were 

approved as presented. 

  

 

6.   Committee Chairman Reports: 

 

a. Park Management Committee 

  

 Mr. Hughes reported the following: 

i. Takeda – No new updates were reported.       

ii. Meta/Baymare/Morning Hornet – No new updates were reported     

iii. Rivian – No new updates were reported.     

iv. Moore Property – Mr. Short reported that the timbering is underway and he 

delivered checks in the amount of $32,177.76 with more to come.  The house is 

unsafe for entry.  The timber proceeds should be sufficient to pay to demolish the 

house.  Mr. Thompson recommended that a “no trespassing” sign be placed on the 

door.   

v. Public safety consultant- Mr. Short reported that he has identified four firms that do 

public safety assessments and he is working with them to determine a scope for the 

JDA’s approval.  He clarified for the record that currently, Stanton Springs has 

adequate public safety protection through the partnerships of Walton, Newton, 

Morgan Counties and Social Circle.  The assessment is for future needs.   

vi. New Matters – Cornerstone Contract  

1. Cornerstone: Mr. Hughes stated that at the last meeting, the JDA hired 

Cornerstone for a one-month period for $5,000 and that term is expiring.  

Cornerstone has provided a contract for 6-months for a total of $24,000.  

There is a 30-day termination provision.  Mr. Hughes made a motion to 

approve the contract.  Mr. Thompson seconded the motion.  Mr. Edwards 

asked for clarification on terms.  Ms. Gray clarified that it is a lump sum 

payment for $24,000 and there is a 30-day termination option.  There was 

discussion regarding adding a requirement that if terminated, the JDA be 

reimbursed on a prorated basis.  Ms. Gray was instructed to add this 

language to the contract.  Mr. Hughes amended his motion to approve the 

contract subject to adding a provision that if terminated, the JDA would be 

reimbursed on a prorated basis of $4,000 per month.  The motion was 

seconded by Mr. Thompson and unanimously approved.    

 

b. Economic Development Committee 

 

i. Stanton Springs Activity 

 

Mr. Thompson reported that Meta construction is ongoing, the water authority’s gray water facility is under 

construction, and the new interchange at Old Mill Road is making progress.   
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ii. Activity in the Four Counties  

 

Tony Rogers reported for Jasper County that a new business is filling a vacant building and bringing 40 

new jobs.  The Southern Crescent Campus just held a ribbon cutting for an LPN and RN program that will 

take 25-30 students.  Mr. Hughes reported that a townhall meeting is scheduled to discuss an industrial 

center on the Brooker property within the City of Madison.  Mr. Short noted that he sees a lot of interest in 

the Walton County market but nothing to report yet.  Mr. Thompson stated that the ribbon cutting for the 

new Walton County Public Safety complex is on Friday at 11am and public tours will be on Saturday.  Last 

month, Walton County broke ground on its Hard Labor Creek Water Treatment Plant.  Mr. Edwards 

reported for Newton County that the annexation dispute with Social Circle continues and Jones Petroleum 

filed to annex the property South of I-20 into Social Circle to build a truck stop.  Mr. Silvio reported that 

Mike Hopkins, executive director of the Newton County Water & Sewer Authority won a prestigious 

national award at the National Water Conference.  Mr. Riden reported for Morgan County that the new 

recreation center is open.  The ballfields are already renting out for tournaments and concessions are 

booming.     

 

c. Finance Committee 

 

i. Financial Report 

 

In Mr. Jordan’s absence, Mr. Gray provided the financial report for May and reviewed the current account 

balances and monthly expenditures that were included in the meeting packet along with the May  financials.   

 

ii. Invoices 

 

Eight invoices were presented as follows: 

1. Legal invoices: 

1. Andrea P. Gray, LLC 

1. General legal services - $2,240 

2. Stanton Springs North services - $2,040 

2. Smith Gambrell and Russell 

1. Zoning Litigation matters - $9,495 (invoices for litigation are 

excluded from the public meeting packet under atty/client 

privileges) 

2. Clean Water Act matters - $180 

3. Real Estate matters - $385 

1. 5P Land Management for maintenance of the frontage road - $10,000 

2. Snapping Shoals Electric - $71.97 

3. Snapping Shoals Electric- $37.45 

In addition to these invoices which were included in the meeting packet, there is a contract 

payment due to Cornerstone for $24,000 which was previously discussed and approved.   

Mr. Thompson made a motion to approve payment of the invoices which was seconded by Mr. Hughes and 

unanimously approved.   
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7. Public Comment 

 

Mr. Silvio stated:  We value public opinion and are appreciative of those of you who took the time to attend 

today.  All of our meetings are open to the public.  Each speaker must state their name and address. Each 

speaker has 2 minutes and speakers may not yield their time to others. This is not a question-and-answer 

session and no response from the JDA is required.  We will take your comments into consideration and may 

reach out to you individually to discuss them further.  The total time for comments will be limited to 

approximately 20 minutes.   

 

One public comment was made.  These comments do not represent the sentiments or opinions of the JDA 

and the JDA makes no representations as to the factual accuracy thereof : 

 

 

Ms. Joellen Artz:  Ms. Artz requested that Mr. Short add an evacuation plan for Camp Twin Lakes to the 

safety plan.  She suggested that the JDA obtain a Mission Statement and create job descriptions for JDA 

members.   

 

8.   Executive Session  

 

On a motion duly made by Mr. Hughes, seconded by Mr. Riden, and unanimously approved, the Authority 

went into executive session to discuss litigation and land acquisition at 1:33 pm. 

 

On a motion duly made by Mr. Thompson, seconded by Mr. Hughes, and unanimously approved, the 

Authority came out of executive session at 2:04 pm. 

 

 

9.  Adjourn 

 

On a motion duly made by Mr. Riden, seconded by Mr. Hughes, and unanimously approved, the meeting 

was adjourned at 2:04 pm. 

 

 

 

 

 

Chairman 

Attest: 

 

 

 

Secretary 
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Joint Dev. Auth of Jasper, Morgan, Newton & Walton Counties

Balance Sheet
As of June 30, 2025

Jun 30, 25 Jun 30, 24 $ Change % Change

ASSETS

Current Assets

Checking/Savings

Checking - Truist 19,821.10 32,429.91 -12,608.81 -38.88%

Bk of Madison-MMA 7,423,007.80 7,670,986.21 -247,978.41 -3.23%

Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 448,450.20 328,202.41 120,247.79 36.64%

Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-MMA 1,498,438.45 1,945,823.48 -447,385.03 -22.99%

Bk of Madison-JMNW Disbursment 40,546.80 40,546.80 0.00 0.0%

Bk of Madison-JMNW REBA #1 5,042.75 11,331.75 -6,289.00 -55.5%

Bank of Madison-Tax Revenue 0.61 0.61 0.00 0.0%

EDGE Grant Acct 90.25 90.25 0.00 0.0%

Bond Purchase Acct 1.00 1.00 0.00 0.0%

Total Checking/Savings 9,435,398.96 10,029,412.42 -594,013.46 -5.92%

Accounts Receivable

Accounts Receivable 14,132.50 0.00 14,132.50 100.0%

Total Accounts Receivable 14,132.50 0.00 14,132.50 100.0%

Total Current Assets 9,449,531.46 10,029,412.42 -579,880.96 -5.78%
TOTAL ASSETS 9,449,531.46 10,029,412.42 -579,880.96 -5.78%

LIABILITIES & EQUITY

Liabilities

Current Liabilities

Accounts Payable

Accounts Payable 0.00 27,914.50 -27,914.50 -100.0%

Total Accounts Payable 0.00 27,914.50 -27,914.50 -100.0%

Total Current Liabilities 0.00 27,914.50 -27,914.50 -100.0%

Total Liabilities 0.00 27,914.50 -27,914.50 -100.0%

Equity

Restricted Fund Balance 0.00 1,500,000.00 -1,500,000.00 -100.0%

Fund Balance 10,001,497.92 2,329,462.87 7,672,035.05 329.35%

Net Income -551,966.46 6,172,035.05 -6,724,001.51 -108.94%

Total Equity 9,449,531.46 10,001,497.92 -551,966.46 -5.52%
TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 9,449,531.46 10,029,412.42 -579,880.96 -5.78%
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Joint Dev. Auth of Jasper, Morgan, Newton & Walton Counties

Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual
July 2024 through June 2025

Jul '24 - Jun 25 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget

Ordinary Income/Expense

Income

Intergovernmental Revenue

NCWSA - Inter Govt 380,837.50 380,837.50 0.00 100.0%

Total Intergovernmental Revenue 380,837.50 380,837.50 0.00 100.0%

Reimbursement of costs 14,132.50

Grant income

2022 REBA Grant 124,992.34 0.00 124,992.34 100.0%

Total Grant income 124,992.34 0.00 124,992.34 100.0%

PILOT Payments

Morning Hornet Project 5,000,000.00

Rivian Project 1,500,000.00

PILOT Payments - Other 0.00 6,500,000.00 -6,500,000.00 0.0%

Total PILOT Payments 6,500,000.00 6,500,000.00 0.00 100.0%

Total Income 7,019,962.34 6,880,837.50 139,124.84 102.02%

Expense

Maintenance - Continuing Costs

South  - Continuing Costs

Maintenance 0.00 70,000.00 -70,000.00 0.0%

Total South  - Continuing Costs 0.00 70,000.00 -70,000.00 0.0%

North Rivian - Continuing Costs

Frontage Rd

Maintenance 110,000.00 150,000.00 -40,000.00 73.33%

Utilities 0.00 75,000.00 -75,000.00 0.0%

Reserve for future maintenance 0.00 200,000.00 -200,000.00 0.0%

Frontage Rd - Other 1,236.70

Total Frontage Rd 111,236.70 425,000.00 -313,763.30 26.17%

Total North Rivian - Continuing Costs 111,236.70 425,000.00 -313,763.30 26.17%

Total Maintenance - Continuing Costs 111,236.70 495,000.00 -383,763.30 22.47%

Bank charges 66.75 20.00 46.75 333.75%

Distribution to Counties 7,500,000.01 7,500,000.00 0.01 100.0%

Insurance expense 11,001.00 100,000.00 -88,999.00 11.0%

Miscellaneous expense 500.00 1,000.00 -500.00 50.0%

Owners Assoc fees 116.40 100.00 16.40 116.4%

Professional

Accounting expense 21,800.00 35,000.00 -13,200.00 62.29%

Audit expense 15,000.00 16,000.00 -1,000.00 93.75%

Consulting 0.00 200.00 -200.00 0.0%

Grant Consulting 4,990.00 16,500.00 -11,510.00 30.24%

Engineering expense

Engineering exp 1,370.00 20,000.00 -18,630.00 6.85%

Total Engineering expense 1,370.00 20,000.00 -18,630.00 6.85%
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Jul '24 - Jun 25 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget

Legal expense 74,105.00 100,000.00 -25,895.00 74.11%

Litigation expense 51,008.50 1,000,000.00 -948,991.50 5.1%

Total Professional 168,273.50 1,187,700.00 -1,019,426.50 14.17%

Public Relations Firm 25,000.00 60,000.00 -35,000.00 41.67%

Security expense 10,400.00 9,600.00 800.00 108.33%

Training 0.00 20,000.00 -20,000.00 0.0%

Utilities 1,283.81 1,100.00 183.81 116.71%

Total Expense 7,827,878.17 9,374,520.00 -1,546,641.83 83.5%

Net Ordinary Income -807,915.83 -2,493,682.50 1,685,766.67 32.4%

Other Income/Expense

Other Income

Interest income

Interest income - banks 307,340.27 20,000.00 287,340.27 1,536.7%

Interest income - NCWSA debt 3,808.38 3,808.38 0.00 100.0%

Total Interest income 311,148.65 23,808.38 287,340.27 1,306.89%

Total Other Income 311,148.65 23,808.38 287,340.27 1,306.89%

Other Expense

Capital Outlay

Stanton Springs North

Rivian - Reimbursable Expenses 55,199.28 0.00 55,199.28 100.0%

Total Stanton Springs North 55,199.28 0.00 55,199.28 100.0%

Memorial Garden Project 0.00 25,000.00 -25,000.00 0.0%

Total Capital Outlay 55,199.28 25,000.00 30,199.28 220.8%

Total Other Expense 55,199.28 25,000.00 30,199.28 220.8%

Net Other Income 255,949.37 -1,191.62 257,140.99 -21,479.11%
Net Income -551,966.46 -2,494,874.12 1,942,907.66 22.12%
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Joint Dev. Auth of Jasper, Morgan, Newton & Walton Counties

Profit & Loss by Class
July 2024 through June 2025

North South TOTAL

Ordinary Income/Expense

Income

Intergovernmental Revenue

NCWSA - Inter Govt 0.00 380,837.50 380,837.50

Total Intergovernmental Revenue 0.00 380,837.50 380,837.50

Reimbursement of costs 14,132.50 0.00 14,132.50

Grant income

2022 REBA Grant 124,992.34 0.00 124,992.34

Total Grant income 124,992.34 0.00 124,992.34

PILOT Payments

Morning Hornet Project 0.00 5,000,000.00 5,000,000.00

Rivian Project 1,500,000.00 0.00 1,500,000.00

Total PILOT Payments 1,500,000.00 5,000,000.00 6,500,000.00

Total Income 1,639,124.84 5,380,837.50 7,019,962.34

Expense

Maintenance - Continuing Costs

North Rivian - Continuing Costs

Frontage Rd

Maintenance 110,000.00 0.00 110,000.00

Frontage Rd - Other 1,236.70 0.00 1,236.70

Total Frontage Rd 111,236.70 0.00 111,236.70

Total North Rivian - Continuing Costs 111,236.70 0.00 111,236.70

Total Maintenance - Continuing Costs 111,236.70 0.00 111,236.70

Bank charges 38.25 28.50 66.75

Distribution to Counties 500,000.01 7,000,000.00 7,500,000.01

Insurance expense 5,500.50 5,500.50 11,001.00

Miscellaneous expense 250.00 250.00 500.00

Owners Assoc fees 0.00 116.40 116.40

Professional

Accounting expense 10,900.00 10,900.00 21,800.00

Audit expense 7,500.00 7,500.00 15,000.00

Grant Consulting 4,450.00 540.00 4,990.00

Engineering expense

Engineering exp 0.00 1,370.00 1,370.00

Total Engineering expense 0.00 1,370.00 1,370.00

Legal expense 50,170.00 23,935.00 74,105.00

Litigation expense 51,008.50 0.00 51,008.50

Total Professional 124,028.50 44,245.00 168,273.50

Public Relations Firm 12,500.00 12,500.00 25,000.00

Security expense 5,200.00 5,200.00 10,400.00

Utilities 68.77 1,215.04 1,283.81

Total Expense 758,822.73 7,069,055.44 7,827,878.17

Net Ordinary Income 880,302.11 -1,688,217.94 -807,915.83
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North South TOTAL

Other Income/Expense

Other Income

Interest income

Interest income - banks 154,117.02 153,223.25 307,340.27

Interest income - NCWSA debt 0.00 3,808.38 3,808.38

Total Interest income 154,117.02 157,031.63 311,148.65

Total Other Income 154,117.02 157,031.63 311,148.65

Other Expense

Capital Outlay

Stanton Springs North

Stanton Sp North - Construction 0.00 0.00 0.00

Rivian - Reimbursable Expenses 55,199.28 0.00 55,199.28

Total Stanton Springs North 55,199.28 0.00 55,199.28

Total Capital Outlay 55,199.28 0.00 55,199.28

Total Other Expense 55,199.28 0.00 55,199.28

Net Other Income 98,917.74 157,031.63 255,949.37
Net Income 979,219.85 -1,531,186.31 -551,966.46
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Joint Dev. Auth of Jasper, Morgan, Newton & Walton Counties

Class - Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual
July 2024 through June 2025

North

Jul '24 - Jun 25 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget

Ordinary Income/Expense

Income

Intergovernmental Revenue

NCWSA - Inter Govt 0.00

Total Intergovernmental Revenue 0.00

Reimbursement of costs 14,132.50

Grant income

2022 REBA Grant 124,992.34 0.00 124,992.34 100.0%

Total Grant income 124,992.34 0.00 124,992.34 100.0%

PILOT Payments

Morning Hornet Project 0.00

Baymare Project 0.00

Rivian Project 1,500,000.00 1,500,000.00 0.00 100.0%

Total PILOT Payments 1,500,000.00 1,500,000.00 0.00 100.0%

Total Income 1,639,124.84 1,500,000.00 139,124.84 109.28%

Expense

Maintenance - Continuing Costs

South  - Continuing Costs

Maintenance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

South  - Continuing Costs - Other 0.00

Total South  - Continuing Costs 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

North Rivian - Continuing Costs

Frontage Rd

Maintenance 110,000.00 0.00 110,000.00 100.0%

Utilities 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Frontage Rd - Other 1,236.70 0.00 1,236.70 100.0%

Total Frontage Rd 111,236.70 0.00 111,236.70 100.0%

North Rivian - Continuing Costs - Other 0.00 425,000.00 -425,000.00 0.0%

Total North Rivian - Continuing Costs 111,236.70 425,000.00 -313,763.30 26.17%

Total Maintenance - Continuing Costs 111,236.70 425,000.00 -313,763.30 26.17%

Bank charges 38.25 10.00 28.25 382.5%

Distribution to Counties 500,000.01 500,000.00 0.01 100.0%

Insurance expense 5,500.50 90,000.00 -84,499.50 6.11%

Miscellaneous expense 250.00 500.00 -250.00 50.0%

Owners Assoc fees 0.00

Professional

Accounting expense 10,900.00 18,000.00 -7,100.00 60.56%

Appraisal expense 0.00

Audit expense 7,500.00 8,000.00 -500.00 93.75%

Consulting 0.00 150.00 -150.00 0.0%

Grant Consulting 4,450.00 16,500.00 -12,050.00 26.97%
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North

Jul '24 - Jun 25 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget

Engineering expense

Engineering exp 0.00

Engineering expense - Other 0.00 19,000.00 -19,000.00 0.0%

Total Engineering expense 0.00 19,000.00 -19,000.00 0.0%

Legal expense 50,170.00 50,000.00 170.00 100.34%

Litigation expense 51,008.50 1,000,000.00 -948,991.50 5.1%

Total Professional 124,028.50 1,111,650.00 -987,621.50 11.16%

Public Relations Firm 12,500.00 30,000.00 -17,500.00 41.67%

Security expense 5,200.00 4,800.00 400.00 108.33%

Training 0.00 10,000.00 -10,000.00 0.0%

Utilities 68.77

Total Expense 758,822.73 2,171,960.00 -1,413,137.27 34.94%

Net Ordinary Income 880,302.11 -671,960.00 1,552,262.11 -131.01%

Other Income/Expense

Other Income

Interest income

Interest income - banks 154,117.02 10,000.00 144,117.02 1,541.17%

Interest income - NCWSA debt 0.00

Total Interest income 154,117.02 10,000.00 144,117.02 1,541.17%

Total Other Income 154,117.02 10,000.00 144,117.02 1,541.17%

Other Expense

Capital Outlay

Stanton Springs North

Stanton Sp North - Construction 0.00

Rivian - Reimbursable Expenses 55,199.28

Total Stanton Springs North 55,199.28

Memorial Garden Project 0.00

Total Capital Outlay 55,199.28

Total Other Expense 55,199.28

Net Other Income 98,917.74 10,000.00 88,917.74 989.18%
Net Income 979,219.85 -661,960.00 1,641,179.85 -147.93%
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Joint Dev. Auth of Jasper, Morgan, Newto

Class - Profit & Loss Budget vs. Ac
July 2024 through June 2025

Ordinary Income/Expense

Income

Intergovernmental Revenue

NCWSA - Inter Govt

Total Intergovernmental Revenue

Reimbursement of costs

Grant income

2022 REBA Grant

Total Grant income

PILOT Payments

Morning Hornet Project

Baymare Project

Rivian Project

Total PILOT Payments

Total Income

Expense

Maintenance - Continuing Costs

South  - Continuing Costs

Maintenance

South  - Continuing Costs - Other

Total South  - Continuing Costs

North Rivian - Continuing Costs

Frontage Rd

Maintenance

Utilities

Frontage Rd - Other

Total Frontage Rd

North Rivian - Continuing Costs - Other

Total North Rivian - Continuing Costs

Total Maintenance - Continuing Costs

Bank charges

Distribution to Counties

Insurance expense

Miscellaneous expense

Owners Assoc fees

Professional

Accounting expense

Appraisal expense

Audit expense

Consulting

Grant Consulting

South

Jul '24 - Jun 25 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget

380,837.50 380,837.50 0.00 100.0%

380,837.50 380,837.50 0.00 100.0%

0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

5,000,000.00 5,000,000.00 0.00 100.0%

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

0.00

5,000,000.00 5,000,000.00 0.00 100.0%

5,380,837.50 5,380,837.50 0.00 100.0%

0.00

0.00 70,000.00 -70,000.00 0.0%

0.00 70,000.00 -70,000.00 0.0%

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00 70,000.00 -70,000.00 0.0%

28.50 10.00 18.50 285.0%

7,000,000.00 7,000,000.00 0.00 100.0%

5,500.50 10,000.00 -4,499.50 55.01%

250.00 500.00 -250.00 50.0%

116.40 100.00 16.40 116.4%

10,900.00 17,000.00 -6,100.00 64.12%

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

7,500.00 8,000.00 -500.00 93.75%

0.00 100.00 -100.00 0.0%

540.00
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Engineering expense

Engineering exp

Engineering expense - Other

Total Engineering expense

Legal expense

Litigation expense

Total Professional

Public Relations Firm

Security expense

Training

Utilities

Total Expense

Net Ordinary Income

Other Income/Expense

Other Income

Interest income

Interest income - banks

Interest income - NCWSA debt

Total Interest income

Total Other Income

Other Expense

Capital Outlay

Stanton Springs North

Stanton Sp North - Construction

Rivian - Reimbursable Expenses

Total Stanton Springs North

Memorial Garden Project

Total Capital Outlay

Total Other Expense

Net Other Income
Net Income

South

Jul '24 - Jun 25 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget

1,370.00

0.00 1,000.00 -1,000.00 0.0%

1,370.00 1,000.00 370.00 137.0%

23,935.00 50,000.00 -26,065.00 47.87%

0.00

44,245.00 76,100.00 -31,855.00 58.14%

12,500.00 30,000.00 -17,500.00 41.67%

5,200.00 4,800.00 400.00 108.33%

0.00 10,000.00 -10,000.00 0.0%

1,215.04 1,100.00 115.04 110.46%

7,069,055.44 7,202,610.00 -133,554.56 98.15%

-1,688,217.94 -1,821,772.50 133,554.56 92.67%

153,223.25 1,000.00 152,223.25 15,322.33%

3,808.38 3,808.38 0.00 100.0%

157,031.63 4,808.38 152,223.25 3,265.79%

157,031.63 4,808.38 152,223.25 3,265.79%

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00 25,000.00 -25,000.00 0.0%

0.00 25,000.00 -25,000.00 0.0%

0.00 25,000.00 -25,000.00 0.0%

157,031.63 -20,191.62 177,223.25 -777.71%
-1,531,186.31 -1,841,964.12 310,777.81 83.13%
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Joint Dev. Auth of Jasper, Morgan, Newton & Walton Counties

General Ledger
As of June 30, 2025

Type Date Num Name Memo Split Debit Credit Balance

Checking - Truist 32,429.91

Bill Pmt -Check 07/23/2024 1119 Andrea P. Gray, LLC Accounts Payable 6,585.00 25,844.91

Check 07/23/2024 1120 Michael Cunningham Monthly mtg security -SPLIT- 400.00 25,444.91

Check 07/23/2024 1121 Sherri Collier Monthly mtg security -SPLIT- 400.00 25,044.91

Check 07/31/2024 Draft Snapping Shoals Acct 4283727 Utilities 70.80 24,974.11

Check 07/31/2024 Draft Snapping Shoals Acct 4283669 Utilities 28.24 24,945.87

Check 08/05/2024 Draft Snapping Shoals Acct 4283669 Utilities 37.45 24,908.42

Check 08/05/2024 Draft Snapping Shoals Acct 4283727 Utilities 69.26 24,839.16

Check 08/27/2024 1122 Andrea P. Gray, LLC Inv 104 Gen'l representation -SPLIT- 3,585.00 21,254.16

Check 08/27/2024 1123 Allen Smith Consulting Inc Inv 14014 EDGE grant admin Grant Consulting 270.00 20,984.16

Check 08/27/2024 1124 Michael Cunningham Monthly meeting security -SPLIT- 400.00 20,584.16

Check 08/27/2024 1125 Sherri Collier Monthly meeting security -SPLIT- 400.00 20,184.16

Check 09/24/2024 1126 Andrea P. Gray, LLC Inv #104 Gen'l representation -SPLIT- 2,560.00 17,624.16

Check 09/24/2024 Draft Snapping Shoals Acct 4283727 Utilities 71.21 17,552.95

Check 09/24/2024 Draft Snapping Shoals Acct 4283669 Utilities 37.45 17,515.50

Check 09/24/2024 1127 Michael Cunningham Monthly security -SPLIT- 800.00 16,715.50

Check 09/24/2024 1128 Sherri Collier Monthly security -SPLIT- 800.00 15,915.50

Deposit 09/24/2024 Transfr Bank of Madison Deposit Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 50,000.00 65,915.50

Check 10/02/2024 Draft Snapping Shoals Acct 4283727 Utilities 71.62 65,843.88

Check 10/02/2024 Draft Snapping Shoals Acct 4283669 Utilities 37.45 65,806.43

Check 10/22/2024 1129 Andrea P. Gray, LLC Inv 106 Gen'l Representatioin -SPLIT- 4,060.00 61,746.43

Check 10/22/2024 1130 Andrea P. Gray, LLC Inv 3 South matters Legal expense 120.00 61,626.43

Check 10/22/2024 1131 Veronica Williams -SPLIT- 400.00 61,226.43

Check 10/22/2024 Draft Truist Bank charge -SPLIT- 15.00 61,211.43

Check 10/22/2024 1132 Michael Cunningham -SPLIT- 400.00 60,811.43

Check 11/02/2024 Draft Snapping Shoals Acct 7283727 Utilities 70.75 60,740.68

Check 11/02/2024 Draft Snapping Shoals Acct 4283669 Utilities 37.45 60,703.23

Check 11/26/2024 1133 Andrea P. Gray, LLC Inv 107 -SPLIT- 4,540.00 56,163.23

Check 11/26/2024 1134 Veronica Williams Monthly security -SPLIT- 400.00 55,763.23

Check 11/26/2024 1135 Michael Cunningham Monthly security -SPLIT- 400.00 55,363.23

Check 12/17/2024 1136 Andrea P. Gray, LLC Inv 10 -SPLIT- 3,520.00 51,843.23

Check 12/17/2024 1137 Andrea P. Gray, LLC Inv 5 Legal expense 200.00 51,643.23

Check 12/17/2024 Draft Snapping Shoals Acct 4283727 Utilities 85.15 51,558.08

Check 12/17/2024 Draft Snapping Shoals Acct 4283669 Utilities 37.45 51,520.63

Check 12/17/2024 1138 Sherri Collier Monthly security -SPLIT- 400.00 51,120.63

Check 12/17/2024 1139 Michael Cunningham Monthly security -SPLIT- 400.00 50,720.63

Check 01/01/2025 1140 Andrea P. Gray, LLC Misc -SPLIT- 500.00 50,220.63

Check 01/01/2025 1142 Andrea P. Gray, LLC Inv 6 Legal expense 720.00 49,500.63

Check 01/01/2025 1144 Michael Cunningham Monthly security -SPLIT- 400.00 49,100.63

Check 01/02/2025 Draft Snapping Shoals Acct 7283727 Utilities 73.87 49,026.76

Check 01/02/2025 Draft Snapping Shoals Acct 4283669 Utilities 37.45 48,989.31

Check 01/28/2025 1141 Andrea P. Gray, LLC -SPLIT- 5,600.00 43,389.31

Check 01/28/2025 1143 Allen Smith Consulting Inc Inv 14178 EDGE Grant Admin Grant Consulting 270.00 43,119.31

Check 01/28/2025 1145 Wayne Watts Monthly security -SPLIT- 400.00 42,719.31

Check 02/03/2025 Draft Snapping Shoals Acct 4283669 Utilities 37.45 42,681.86

Check 02/03/2025 Draft Snapping Shoals Acct 7283727 Utilities 68.77 42,613.09
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Type Date Num Name Memo Split Debit Credit Balance

Check 02/25/2025 1146 Andrea P. Gray, LLC Inv 110 -SPLIT- 4,400.00 38,213.09

Check 02/25/2025 1147 Andrea P. Gray, LLC VOID: Legal expense 0.00 38,213.09

Check 02/25/2025 1148 Sherri Collier Monthly security -SPLIT- 400.00 37,813.09

Check 02/25/2025 1149 Michael Cunningham Monthly security -SPLIT- 400.00 37,413.09

Check 03/03/2025 Draft Snapping Shoals Acct 4283727 Utilities 64.86 37,348.23

Check 03/03/2025 Draft Snapping Shoals Acct 4283669 Utilities 37.45 37,310.78

Check 03/25/2025 1150 Andrea P. Gray, LLC Inv 111 -SPLIT- 2,880.00 34,430.78

Check 03/25/2025 1151 Andrea P. Gray, LLC Inv 7 South Matters Legal expense 400.00 34,030.78

Check 03/25/2025 1152 Michael Cunningham Monthly security -SPLIT- 400.00 33,630.78

Check 03/25/2025 1153 Jason Allen Miles Monthly security -SPLIT- 400.00 33,230.78

Check 04/02/2025 Draft Snapping Shoals Acct 4283669 Utilities 37.45 33,193.33

Check 04/02/2025 Draft Snapping Shoals Acct 4283727 Utilities 64.88 33,128.45

Check 04/22/2025 1154 Andrea P. Gray, LLC Inv 112 -SPLIT- 3,460.00 29,668.45

Check 04/22/2025 1155 Michael Cunningham Monthly security -SPLIT- 400.00 29,268.45

Check 04/22/2025 1156 Jason Allen Miles Monthly security -SPLIT- 400.00 28,868.45

Check 05/05/2025 Draft Snapping Shoals Acct 4283669 Utilities 37.45 28,831.00

Check 05/05/2025 Draft Snapping Shoals Acct 4283727 Utilities 63.12 28,767.88

Check 05/27/2025 1157 Andrea P. Gray, LLC Inv 113 -SPLIT- 4,680.00 24,087.88

Check 05/27/2025 1158 Andrea P. Gray, LLC Inv 8 Legal expense 320.00 23,767.88

Check 05/27/2025 1159 Jason Allen Miles Monthly security -SPLIT- 400.00 23,367.88

Check 05/27/2025 1160 Michael Cunningham Monthly security -SPLIT- 400.00 22,967.88

Check 06/03/2025 Draft Snapping Shoals Acct 4283669 Utilities 37.45 22,930.43

Check 06/03/2025 Draft Snapping Shoals Acct 4283727 Utilities 69.33 22,861.10

Check 06/24/2025 1161 Andrea P. Gray, LLC Inv 114 -SPLIT- 2,240.00 20,621.10

Check 06/24/2025 1163 Michael Cunningham Monthly security -SPLIT- 400.00 20,221.10

Check 06/24/2025 1162 Jason Allen Miles Monthly security -SPLIT- 400.00 19,821.10

Total Checking - Truist 50,000.00 62,608.81 19,821.10

Bk of Madison-MMA 7,670,986.21

Deposit 07/31/2024 Deposit Bank of Madison July interest -SPLIT- 22,182.27 7,693,168.48

Deposit 08/31/2024 Deposti Bank of Madison August interest -SPLIT- 22,246.41 7,715,414.89

Deposit 09/30/2024 Deposit Bank of Madison September Deposit -SPLIT- 21,590.03 7,737,004.92

Check 10/01/2024 Trnsfr Bank of Madison Transfer to Cap Proj MMA Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-MMA 500,000.00 7,237,004.92

Deposit 10/31/2024 Deposit Bank of Madison October interest -SPLIT- 20,927.32 7,257,932.24

Deposit 11/30/2024 Deposit Bank of Madison November interest -SPLIT- 20,309.86 7,278,242.10

Deposit 12/31/2024 Deposit Bank of Madison December interest -SPLIT- 21,028.57 7,299,270.67

Deposit 01/31/2025 Deposit Bank of Madison January interest -SPLIT- 21,045.20 7,320,315.87

Deposit 02/28/2025 Deposit Bank of Madison February interest -SPLIT- 19,060.72 7,339,376.59

Deposit 03/31/2025 Deposit Bank of Madison March interest -SPLIT- 21,160.84 7,360,537.43

Deposit 04/30/2025 Deposit Bank of Madison April interest -SPLIT- 20,536.32 7,381,073.75

Deposit 05/31/2025 Deposit Bank of Madison May interest -SPLIT- 21,281.06 7,402,354.81

Deposit 06/30/2025 Deposit Bank of Madison June interest -SPLIT- 20,652.99 7,423,007.80

Total Bk of Madison-MMA 252,021.59 500,000.00 7,423,007.80

Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 328,202.41

Deposit 07/15/2024 Deposit Bank of Madison Transfer from REBA to Cap Proj Bk of Madison-JMNW REBA #1 11,331.75 339,534.16

Check 07/23/2024 1454 Smith Gambrell & Russell LLP Inv 1169626 RE  General Litigation expense 744.00 338,790.16

Check 07/23/2024 1461 Cornerstone Government Affairs, Inc. Inv JDA-072024 -SPLIT- 5,000.00 333,790.16

Check 07/23/2024 1452 Andrea P. Gray, LLC Inv 1 North matters Legal expense 1,470.00 332,320.16

Check 07/23/2024 1453 Andrea P. Gray, LLC Inv 1 South matters Legal expense 240.00 332,080.16

Check 07/23/2024 1455 Allen Smith Consulting Inc Inv 13995 Grant Consulting 500.00 331,580.16
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Type Date Num Name Memo Split Debit Credit Balance

Bill Pmt -Check 07/23/2024 1456 Thomas & Hutton Inv 261258 Project Adventure Accounts Payable 5,685.00 325,895.16

Bill Pmt -Check 07/23/2024 1457 Thomas & Hutton Inv 261259 Spec Inspection & Matl 
Test

Accounts Payable 9,394.50 316,500.66

Bill Pmt -Check 07/23/2024 1458 Thomas & Hutton Inv 261260 Spec Inspection & Matl 
Test

Accounts Payable 2,190.00 314,310.66

Bill Pmt -Check 07/23/2024 1459 Thomas & Hutton Inv 261261 Frontage Rd bid pkg Accounts Payable 4,205.00 310,105.66

Bill Pmt -Check 07/23/2024 1460 Thomas & Hutton Inv 921262 Proj Adven ALTA survey Accounts Payable 920.00 309,185.66

Check 07/23/2024 1462 Walton County Signs for North Parkway Frontage Rd 1,236.70 307,948.96

Deposit 07/31/2024 Deposit Bank of Madison July interest Interest income - banks 140.74 308,089.70

Check 08/27/2024 1463 Andrea P. Gray, LLC Inv 2 North matters Legal expense 3,655.00 304,434.70

Check 08/27/2024 1464 Smith Gambrell & Russell LLP Inv 1175006 Litigation expense 872.00 303,562.70

Check 08/27/2024 1465 Smith Gambrell & Russell LLP Inv 1175007 North matters Litigation expense 3,775.00 299,787.70

Check 08/27/2024 1466 Peach State Construction Co Inv  Sewell Rd Connector paving Stanton Sp North - Construction 33,540.00 266,247.70

Check 08/27/2024 1467 Allen Smith Consulting Inc Inv 14030 REBA #1 grant admin Grant Consulting 1,000.00 265,247.70

Check 08/27/2024 1468 5P Land Management LLC Inv 1264 Monthly frontage lawn maint Maintenance 10,000.00 255,247.70

Check 08/27/2024 1469 Thomas & Hutton Inv 262839 Genl Consulting Moore 
tract

Engineering exp 1,370.00 253,877.70

Check 08/27/2024 1470 Thomas & Hutton Inv 262840 Project Adventure Rivian - Reimbursable Expenses 3,135.00 250,742.70

Check 08/27/2024 1471 Thomas & Hutton Inv 262841 Rivian Spec Ins & Matl 
handling

Rivian - Reimbursable Expenses 9,340.25 241,402.45

Check 08/27/2024 1472 Thomas & Hutton Inv 262842 Rivian Rivian - Reimbursable Expenses 2,795.00 238,607.45

Check 08/27/2024 1473 Thomas & Hutton Inv 261261 Rivian genl consulting Rivian - Reimbursable Expenses 867.50 237,739.95

Check 08/27/2024 1474 Cornerstone Government Affairs, Inc. Inv JDA-082024 -SPLIT- 5,000.00 232,739.95

Deposit 08/30/2024 Trnsfr Bank of Madison Transfer from REBA #1 Bk of Madison-JMNW REBA #1 10,926.06 243,666.01

Deposit 08/31/2024 Deposti Bank of Madison August interest Interest income - banks 130.26 243,796.27

Check 09/05/2024 Trnsfr Bank of Madison Transfer for reimb Bk of Madison-JMNW REBA #1 63,430.00 307,226.27

Check 09/24/2024 1475 Andrea P. Gray, LLC Inv #4 North matters Legal expense 3,420.00 303,806.27

Check 09/24/2024 1476 Andrea P. Gray, LLC Inv #2 South matters Legal expense 200.00 303,606.27

Check 09/24/2024 1477 Allen Smith Consulting Inc Inv # 14062 Grant Consulting 1,000.00 302,606.27

Check 09/24/2024 1478 5P Land Management LLC Inv #1283 monthly frontage road 
maintenance

Maintenance 10,000.00 292,606.27

Check 09/24/2024 1479 Thomas & Hutton Inv 264398 Project Adventure Rivian - Reimbursable Expenses 3,492.50 289,113.77

Check 09/24/2024 1480 Thomas & Hutton Inv 264399 Rivian Special Inst & Matl 
Testing

Rivian - Reimbursable Expenses 8,864.03 280,249.74

Check 09/24/2024 1481 Thomas & Hutton Inv 264400 Rivian Special Ins & Matl 
Testing

Rivian - Reimbursable Expenses 1,840.00 278,409.74

Check 09/24/2024 1482 Cornerstone Government Affairs, Inc. Inv JDA-92024 -SPLIT- 5,000.00 273,409.74

Check 09/24/2024 1483 Treadwell, Tamplin & Co, CPA Inv 184655 yr invoice -SPLIT- 21,800.00 251,609.74

Deposit 09/24/2024 Transfr Bank of Madison Deposit Checking - Truist 50,000.00 201,609.74

Check 09/25/2024 Trnsfr Bank of Madison Transfer for reimb Bk of Madison-JMNW REBA #1 15,999.50 217,609.24

Deposit 09/30/2024 Deposit Bank of Madison Sept interest Interest income - banks 126.78 217,736.02

Deposit 10/01/2024 Trnsfr Bank of Madison Transfer for PILOT payout Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-MMA 2,000,000.00 2,217,736.02

Check 10/01/2024 1484 Jasper County Distribution to counties  - South Distribution to Counties 120,000.00 2,097,736.02

Check 10/01/2024 1485 Jasper county School District Distribution to counties  - South Distribution to Counties 80,000.00 2,017,736.02

Check 10/01/2024 1486 Morgan County Distribution to counties  - South Distribution to Counties 127,530.00 1,890,206.02

Check 10/01/2024 1487 Morgan County School District Distribution to counties  - South Distribution to Counties 172,470.00 1,717,736.02

Check 10/01/2024 1488 Newton County Distribution to counties  - South Distribution to Counties 249,825.00 1,467,911.02

Check 10/01/2024 1489 Newton County Distribution to counties  - South Fire Distribution to Counties 26,475.00 1,441,436.02

Check 10/01/2024 1490 Newton County School District Distribution to counties  - South Distribution to Counties 473,700.00 967,736.02
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Type Date Num Name Memo Split Debit Credit Balance

Check 10/01/2024 1491 Walton County Distribution to counties  - South Distribution to Counties 257,475.00 710,261.02

Check 10/01/2024 1492 Walton County Distribution to counties  - South Distribution to Counties 45,375.00 664,886.02

Check 10/01/2024 1493 Walton County School District Distribution to counties  - South Distribution to Counties 412,800.00 252,086.02

Check 10/01/2024 1494 Walton County School District Distribution to counties  - South Sch 
Bd

Distribution to Counties 34,350.00 217,736.02

Check 10/22/2024 1495 Andrea P. Gray, LLC Inv 4 North matters Legal expense 600.00 217,136.02

Check 10/22/2024 1496 5P Land Management LLC Inv 1300 Maintenance 10,000.00 207,136.02

Check 10/22/2024 1497 Thomas & Hutton Inv 266390 Project Adventure Rivian - Reimbursable Expenses 1,750.00 205,386.02

Check 10/22/2024 1498 Thomas & Hutton Inv 266466 Proj Adventure Rivian - Reimbursable Expenses 3,115.00 202,271.02

Check 10/22/2024 1499 Thomas & Hutton Inv 266392 Rivian Spec Inspection & 
Mat'l Testing

Rivian - Reimbursable Expenses 1,637.50 200,633.52

Check 10/22/2024 1500 Thomas & Hutton Inv 266399 Rivian Spec Inspecition & 
Mat'l Testing

Rivian - Reimbursable Expenses 4,220.00 196,413.52

Check 10/22/2024 1501 Cornerstone Government Affairs, Inc. Inv JDA 102024 -SPLIT- 5,000.00 191,413.52

Check 10/22/2024 1502 Andrea P. Gray, LLC Inv 13 Rivian Zoning Legal expense 3,450.00 187,963.52

Check 10/22/2024 1503 Smith Gambrell & Russell LLP Inv 1177224 Litigation expense 204.00 187,759.52

Check 10/22/2024 1504 Smith Gambrell & Russell LLP Inv 1177222 Real Estate - Gen'l Litigation expense 2,102.50 185,657.02

Deposit 10/25/2024 Deposit Rivian Horizon, LLC Reimburse for Sewell Rd connector Stanton Sp North - Construction 33,540.00 219,197.02

Deposit 10/31/2024 Deposit Bank of Madison September interest Interest income - banks 405.47 219,602.49

Check 11/26/2024 1505 Andrea P. Gray, LLC Inv 5 Stanton Springs North Legal expense 1,780.00 217,822.49

Check 11/26/2024 1506 Andrea P. Gray, LLC Inv 4 Stanton Springs South Legal expense 440.00 217,382.49

Check 11/26/2024 1507 5P Land Management LLC In 121 Commercial maintenance Maintenance 10,000.00 207,382.49

Check 11/26/2024 1508 Allen Smith Consulting Inc Inv 14136 REBA 1 admin Grant Consulting 1,000.00 206,382.49

Check 11/26/2024 1509 Thomas & Hutton Inv 268019 Project Adventure Rivian - Reimbursable Expenses 1,570.00 204,812.49

Check 11/26/2024 1510 Thomas & Hutton Inv 268020 Project Adventure Rivian - Reimbursable Expenses 1,427.50 203,384.99

Check 11/26/2024 1511 Thomas & Hutton Inv 268021 Rivian Special Inspection 
& Matl testing

Rivian - Reimbursable Expenses 407.50 202,977.49

Check 11/26/2024 1512 Thomas & Hutton inv 268022 Rivian Special Inspection 
& Matl testing

Rivian - Reimbursable Expenses 750.00 202,227.49

Check 11/26/2024 1513 Andrea P. Gray, LLC Inv 14 Rivina Zoning litigation Legal expense 3,820.00 198,407.49

Check 11/26/2024 1514 Smith Gambrell & Russell LLP Inv 1182810 Zoning Litigation Litigation expense 436.00 197,971.49

Check 11/26/2024 1515 Smith Gambrell & Russell LLP Inv 1186720 Zoning LItigation Litigation expense 5,536.50 192,434.99

Deposit 11/29/2024 Trnsft Bank of Madison Transfer from REBA 1 Bk of Madison-JMNW REBA #1 12,475.25 204,910.24

Deposit 11/30/2024 Deposit Bank of Madison November interest Interest income - banks 90.44 205,000.68

Check 12/17/2024 1516 Andrea P. Gray, LLC Inv 6 Legal expense 1,320.00 203,680.68

Check 12/17/2024 1517 5P Land Management LLC Inv 1325 Maintenance 10,000.00 193,680.68

Deposit 12/31/2024 Deposit Bank of Madison December interest -SPLIT- 87.55 193,768.23

Check 01/28/2025 1518 Andrea P. Gray, LLC Inv 7 Legal expense 1,720.00 192,048.23

Check 01/28/2025 1519 5P Land Management LLC Inv 1334 Maintenance 10,000.00 182,048.23

Check 01/28/2025 1520 McNair, McLemore, Middlebrooks & Co Inv 134735 -SPLIT- 15,000.00 167,048.23

Check 01/28/2025 1521 Thomas & Hutton Inv 268899 Project Adventure Rivian - Reimbursable Expenses 2,350.00 164,698.23

Check 01/28/2025 1522 Thomas & Hutton Inv 269719 Project Adventure Rivian - Reimbursable Expenses 1,020.00 163,678.23

Check 01/28/2025 1523 Thomas & Hutton Inv 268900 Special Insp & Matl 
testing

Rivian - Reimbursable Expenses 205.00 163,473.23

Check 01/28/2025 1524 Thomas & Hutton Inv 268901 Special Insp & Matl 
testing

Rivian - Reimbursable Expenses 900.00 162,573.23

Check 01/28/2025 1525 Thomas & Hutton Inv 269720 Special Insp & Matl 
testing

Rivian - Reimbursable Expenses 900.00 161,673.23

Check 01/28/2025 1526 Andrea P. Gray, LLC Inv 15 Rivian Zoning litigation Legal expense 640.00 161,033.23

Check 01/28/2025 1527 Smith Gambrell & Russell LLP Inv 1191377 Zoning litigation Litigation expense 3,435.00 157,598.23

Check 01/28/2025 1528 Smith Gambrell & Russell LLP Inv 1191379 Real Estate genl Litigation expense 825.00 156,773.23
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Check 01/28/2025 1529 Stanton Springs 2025 Annual invoice Owners Assoc fees 116.40 156,656.83

Deposit 01/28/2025 Trnsf Bank of Madison Transfer from REBA for 
reimbursement of expenses

Bk of Madison-JMNW REBA #1 17,109.03 173,765.86

Deposit 01/31/2025 Deposit Bank of Madison January interest -SPLIT- 82.71 173,848.57

Deposit 02/20/2025 Deposit Undeposited Funds 1,500,000.00 1,673,848.57

Check 02/25/2025 1530 Andrea P. Gray, LLC Inv 8 North Matters Legal expense 1,980.00 1,671,868.57

Check 02/25/2025 1531 Andrea P. Gray, LLC Inv 16 Rivian Zoning Litigation Legal expense 220.00 1,671,648.57

Check 02/25/2025 1532 Smith Gambrell & Russell LLP Inv 1195358 Zoning Litigation Litigation expense 229.00 1,671,419.57

Check 02/25/2025 1533 Smith Gambrell & Russell LLP Inv 1196118 US Dept of Energy Litigation expense 6,232.00 1,665,187.57

Check 02/25/2025 1534 5P Land Management LLC Inv 1344 Maintenance 10,000.00 1,655,187.57

Check 02/25/2025 1535 Thomas & Hutton Inv 272199 Project Adventure Rivian - Reimbursable Expenses 965.00 1,654,222.57

Check 02/25/2025 1536 Allen Smith Consulting Inc Inv 14177 REBA #1 grant admin Grant Consulting 500.00 1,653,722.57

Deposit 02/28/2025 Deposit Bank of Madison February interest -SPLIT- 252.96 1,653,975.53

Check 03/25/2025 1537 Andrea P. Gray, LLC Inv 9 Legal expense 540.00 1,653,435.53

Check 03/25/2025 1542 5P Land Management LLC Inv 1352 Maintenance 10,000.00 1,643,435.53

Check 03/25/2025 1543 Allen Smith Consulting Inc Inv 14230 REBA #2 application Grant Consulting 450.00 1,642,985.53

Check 03/25/2025 1544 Thomas & Hutton Inv 273702 Project Adventure Rivian - Reimbursable Expenses 2,252.50 1,640,733.03

Check 03/25/2025 1545 Thomas & Hutton Inv 273704 Project Adventure Misc 
Site

Rivian - Reimbursable Expenses 537.50 1,640,195.53

Check 03/25/2025 1538 Andrea P. Gray, LLC Inv 17 Rivian Zoning Litigation Legal expense 260.00 1,639,935.53

Check 03/25/2025 1539 Smith Gambrell & Russell LLP Inv 1199281 Zoning Litigation Litigation expense 2,205.00 1,637,730.53

Check 03/25/2025 1540 Smith Gambrell & Russell LLP Inv 1199279 RE Matters Litigation expense 4,543.00 1,633,187.53

Check 03/25/2025 1541 Smith Gambrell & Russell LLP Inv 1199280 Clean Water Act Claim Litigation expense 1,020.00 1,632,167.53

Check 03/25/2025 Transfer Bank of Madison Transfe to MMA Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-MMA 1,500,000.00 132,167.53

Deposit 03/31/2025 Deposit Bank of Madison March interest -SPLIT- 106.59 132,274.12

Check 04/22/2025 1546 Andrea P. Gray, LLC Inv 10 North matters Legal expense 500.00 131,774.12

Check 04/22/2025 1547 Andrea P. Gray, LLC Inv 18 Rivian zoning litigation Legal expense 1,040.00 130,734.12

Check 04/22/2025 1548 Smith Gambrell & Russell LLP Inv 1202254 RE - General Litigation expense 2,009.50 128,724.62

Check 04/22/2025 1549 Smith Gambrell & Russell LLP Inv 1202265 Zoning Litigation Litigation expense 1,920.00 126,804.62

Check 04/22/2025 1550 Smith Gambrell & Russell LLP Inv 1202256 Clean Water Act Claim Litigation expense 1,980.00 124,824.62

Check 04/22/2025 1551 5P Land Management LLC Inv 1361 Maintenance 10,000.00 114,824.62

Deposit 04/25/2025 Transfer Bank of Madison Transfer from MMA to Cking Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-MMA 5,500,000.00 5,614,824.62

Check 04/25/2025 1552 Jasper County Distribution to counties  - South Distribution to Counties 300,000.00 5,314,824.62

Check 04/25/2025 1553 Jasper county School District Distribution to counties  - South Distribution to Counties 200,000.00 5,114,824.62

Check 04/25/2025 1554 Morgan County Distribution to counties  - South Distribution to Counties 318,825.00 4,795,999.62

Check 04/25/2025 1555 Morgan County School District Distribution to counties  - South Distribution to Counties 431,175.00 4,364,824.62

Check 04/25/2025 1556 Newton County Distribution to counties  - South Distribution to Counties 621,037.50 3,743,787.12

Check 04/25/2025 1557 Newton County Distribution to counties  - South - Fire Distribution to Counties 67,200.00 3,676,587.12

Check 04/25/2025 1558 Newton County School District Distribution to counties  - South Distribution to Counties 1,186,762.50 2,489,824.62

Check 04/25/2025 1559 Walton County Distribution to counties  - South Distribution to Counties 662,306.25 1,827,518.37

Check 04/25/2025 1560 Walton County Distribution to counties  - South - Fire Distribution to Counties 133,575.00 1,693,943.37

Check 04/25/2025 1561 Walton County School District Distribution to counties  - South Distribution to Counties 1,028,868.75 665,074.62

Check 04/25/2025 1562 Walton County School District Distribution to counties  - South - Sch 
Bond

Distribution to Counties 50,250.00 614,824.62

Check 04/25/2025 1563 Social Circle Distribution to counties  - North Distribution to Counties 7,850.00 606,974.62

Check 04/25/2025 1564 Social Circle City Schools Distribution to counties  - North Distribution to Counties 17,150.00 589,824.62

Check 04/25/2025 1565 Jasper County Distribution to counties  - North Distribution to Counties 28,500.00 561,324.62
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Check 04/25/2025 1566 Jasper county School District Distribution to counties  - North Distribution to Counties 19,000.00 542,324.62

Check 04/25/2025 1567 Morgan County Distribution to counties  - North Distribution to Counties 30,288.38 512,036.24

Check 04/25/2025 1568 Morgan County School District Distribution to counties  - North Distribution to Counties 40,961.63 471,074.61

Check 04/25/2025 1569 Newton County Distribution to counties  - North Distribution to Counties 58,998.56 412,076.05

Check 04/25/2025 1570 Newton County Distribution to counties  - North - Fire Distribution to Counties 6,384.00 405,692.05

Check 04/25/2025 1571 Newton County School District Distribution to counties  - North Distribution to Counties 112,742.44 292,949.61

Check 04/25/2025 1572 Walton County Distribution to counties  - North Distribution to Counties 62,919.09 230,030.52

Check 04/25/2025 1573 Walton County Distribution to counties  - North - Fire Distribution to Counties 12,689.63 217,340.89

Check 04/25/2025 1574 Walton County School District Distribution to counties  - North Distribution to Counties 97,742.53 119,598.36

Check 04/25/2025 1575 Walton County School District Distribution to counties  - North - Sch 
Bond

Distribution to Counties 4,773.75 114,824.61

Deposit 04/30/2025 Deposit Bank of Madison April interest -SPLIT- 505.94 115,330.55

Check 04/30/2025 Draft Bank of Madison Check charge -SPLIT- 42.00 115,288.55

Deposit 05/09/2025 Deposit Newton Co W & S Deposit -SPLIT- 384,645.88 499,934.43

Check 05/27/2025 1576 ACCG-IRMA Inv 25-07-3375IRMA -SPLIT- 11,001.00 488,933.43

Check 05/27/2025 1577 Andrea P. Gray, LLC Inv 11 Legal expense 420.00 488,513.43

Check 05/27/2025 1578 Smith Gambrell & Russell LLP Inv 1207044 Litigation expense 2,880.00 485,633.43

Check 05/27/2025 1579 5P Land Management LLC Inv 1382 Maintenance 10,000.00 475,633.43

Check 05/27/2025 1580 Thomas & Hutton Inv 277102 Project Adventure Rivian - Reimbursable Expenses 857.50 474,775.93

Check 05/27/2025 1581 Cornerstone Government Affairs, Inc. -SPLIT- 5,000.00 469,775.93

Deposit 05/31/2025 Deposit Bank of Madison May interest -SPLIT- 581.01 470,356.94

Check 06/24/2025 1582 Andrea P. Gray, LLC Inv 12 North matters Legal expense 2,040.00 468,316.94

Check 06/24/2025 1583 5P Land Management LLC Inv 1409 Maintenance 10,000.00 458,316.94

Check 06/24/2025 1584 Smith Gambrell & Russell LLP Inv 1209452 Zoning LItigation Litigation expense 9,495.00 448,821.94

Check 06/24/2025 1585 Smith Gambrell & Russell LLP Inv 1209454 Clean Water Act Claim Litigation expense 180.00 448,641.94

Check 06/24/2025 1586 Smith Gambrell & Russell LLP Inv 1209456 US DoEnergy Litigation expense 385.00 448,256.94

Deposit 06/30/2025 Deposit Bank of Madison June interest -SPLIT- 193.26 448,450.20

Total Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 9,552,161.18 9,431,913.39 448,450.20

Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-MMA 1,945,823.48

Deposit 07/31/2024 Deposit Bank of Madison July interest -SPLIT- 5,626.76 1,951,450.24

Deposit 08/31/2024 Deposit Bank of Madison August interest -SPLIT- 5,643.03 1,957,093.27

Deposit 09/30/2024 Deposit Bank of Madison Deposit -SPLIT- 5,476.53 1,962,569.80

Check 10/01/2024 Trnsfr Bank of Madison Transfer to Cap Proj MMA Bk of Madison-MMA 500,000.00 2,462,569.80

Deposit 10/01/2024 Trnsfr Bank of Madison Transfer for PILOT payout Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 2,000,000.00 462,569.80

Deposit 10/31/2024 Deposit Bank of Madison October interest -SPLIT- 1,337.62 463,907.42

Deposit 11/30/2024 Deposit Bank of Madison Deposit -SPLIT- 1,298.15 465,205.57

Deposit 12/31/2024 Deposit Bank of Madison December interest -SPLIT- 1,344.09 466,549.66

Deposit 01/31/2025 Deposit Bank of Madison January Interest -SPLIT- 1,345.15 467,894.81

Deposit 02/28/2025 Deposit Bank of Madison February interest -SPLIT- 1,218.31 469,113.12

Check 03/25/2025 Transfer Bank of Madison Transfe to MMA Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 1,500,000.00 1,969,113.12

Deposit 03/31/2025 Deposit Bank of Madison March interest -SPLIT- 5,397.94 1,974,511.06

Deposit 04/03/2025 Deposit Undeposited Funds 5,000,000.00 6,974,511.06

Deposit 04/25/2025 Transfer Bank of Madison Transfer from MMA to Cking Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 5,500,000.00 1,474,511.06

Deposit 04/30/2025 Deposit Bank of Madison April interest -SPLIT- 15,462.41 1,489,973.47

Deposit 05/31/2025 Deposit Bank of Madison May interest -SPLIT- 4,295.88 1,494,269.35

Deposit 06/30/2025 Deposti Bank of Madison June interest -SPLIT- 4,169.10 1,498,438.45

Total Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-MMA 7,052,614.97 7,500,000.00 1,498,438.45
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Bk of Madison-JMNW Disbursment 40,546.80

Total Bk of Madison-JMNW Disbursment 40,546.80

Bk of Madison-JMNW REBA #1 11,331.75

Deposit 07/15/2024 Deposit Bank of Madison Transfer from REBA to Cap Proj Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 11,331.75 0.00

Deposit 08/27/2024 Deposit Georgia Housing and Fin Authority DD #24 Reimb JDA 2022 REBA Grant 10,926.06 10,926.06

Deposit 08/30/2024 Trnsfr Bank of Madison Transfer from REBA #1 Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 10,926.06 0.00

Deposit 09/05/2024 Deposit Georgia Housing and Fin Authority DD #25 Reimb JDA 2022 REBA Grant 63,430.00 63,430.00

Check 09/05/2024 Trnsfr Bank of Madison Transfer for reimb Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 63,430.00 0.00

Deposit 09/13/2024 Deposit Georgia Housing and Fin Authority DD #25 Reimb JDA 2022 REBA Grant 15,999.50 15,999.50

Check 09/25/2024 Trnsfr Bank of Madison Transfer for reimb Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 15,999.50 0.00

Deposit 11/18/2024 Deposit Georgia Housing and Fin Authority DD #25 Reimb JDA 2022 REBA Grant 12,475.25 12,475.25

Deposit 11/29/2024 Trnsft Bank of Madison Transfer from REBA 1 Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 12,475.25 0.00

Deposit 01/24/2025 Deposit Georgia Housing and Fin Authority DD #28 Reimb JDA 2022 REBA Grant 17,109.03 17,109.03

Deposit 01/28/2025 Trnsf Bank of Madison Transfer from REBA for 
reimbursement of expenses

Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 17,109.03 0.00

Deposit 06/30/2025 Deposit Georgia Housing and Fin Authority DD #29 Reimb JDA 2022 REBA Grant 5,052.50 5,052.50

Check 06/30/2025 Draft Bank of Madison Svc chg Bank charges 9.75 5,042.75

Total Bk of Madison-JMNW REBA #1 124,992.34 131,281.34 5,042.75

Bank of Madison-Tax Revenue 0.61

Total Bank of Madison-Tax Revenue 0.61

EDGE Grant Acct 90.25

Total EDGE Grant Acct 90.25

Bond Purchase Acct 1.00

Total Bond Purchase Acct 1.00

Accounts Receivable 0.00

Invoice 01/31/2025 110 Rivian New Horizon, LLC Rivian Project 1,500,000.00 1,500,000.00

Invoice 01/31/2025 111 Morning Hornet Morning Hornet Project 5,000,000.00 6,500,000.00

Payment 02/20/2025 Rivian New Horizon, LLC Undeposited Funds 1,500,000.00 5,000,000.00

Payment 04/03/2025 85320356 Morning Hornet Undeposited Funds 5,000,000.00 0.00

Invoice 04/24/2025 112 Rivian New Horizon, LLC Reimbursement of costs 14,132.50 14,132.50

Total Accounts Receivable 6,514,132.50 6,500,000.00 14,132.50

Undeposited Funds 0.00

Payment 02/20/2025 Rivian New Horizon, LLC Accounts Receivable 1,500,000.00 1,500,000.00

Deposit 02/20/2025 Rivian New Horizon, LLC Deposit Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 1,500,000.00 0.00

Payment 04/03/2025 85320356 Morning Hornet Accounts Receivable 5,000,000.00 5,000,000.00

Deposit 04/03/2025 85320356 Morning Hornet Morning Hornet PILOT pymt Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-MMA 5,000,000.00 0.00

Total Undeposited Funds 6,500,000.00 6,500,000.00 0.00

Accounts Payable -27,914.50

Bill 07/17/2024 103 Andrea P. Gray, LLC Inv 103 Genl representation - July 
2024 portion

-SPLIT- 1,065.00 -28,979.50

Bill Pmt -Check 07/23/2024 1119 Andrea P. Gray, LLC Checking - Truist 6,585.00 -22,394.50

Bill Pmt -Check 07/23/2024 1456 Thomas & Hutton Inv 261258 Project Adventure Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 5,685.00 -16,709.50

Bill Pmt -Check 07/23/2024 1457 Thomas & Hutton Inv 261259 Spec Inspection & Matl 
Test

Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 9,394.50 -7,315.00

Bill Pmt -Check 07/23/2024 1458 Thomas & Hutton Inv 261260 Spec Inspection & Matl 
Test

Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 2,190.00 -5,125.00

Bill Pmt -Check 07/23/2024 1459 Thomas & Hutton Inv 261261 Frontage Rd bid pkg Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 4,205.00 -920.00

Bill Pmt -Check 07/23/2024 1460 Thomas & Hutton Inv 921262 Proj Adven ALTA survey Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 920.00 0.00

Total Accounts Payable 28,979.50 1,065.00 0.00
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Restricted Fund Balance -1,500,000.00

General Journal 07/31/2024 TTC-24.01 To move FB monies to unrestricted 
per contract

Fund Balance 1,500,000.00 0.00

Total Restricted Fund Balance 1,500,000.00 0.00 0.00

Fund Balance -8,501,497.92

General Journal 07/31/2024 TTC-24.01 To move FB monies to unrestricted 
per contract

Restricted Fund Balance 1,500,000.00 -10,001,497.92

Total Fund Balance 0.00 1,500,000.00 -10,001,497.92

Intergovernmental Revenue 0.00

NCWSA - Inter Govt 0.00

Deposit 05/09/2025 Deposit Newton Co W & S Principal on final pymt Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 380,837.50 -380,837.50

Total NCWSA - Inter Govt 0.00 380,837.50 -380,837.50

Total Intergovernmental Revenue 0.00 380,837.50 -380,837.50

Reimbursement of costs 0.00

Invoice 04/24/2025 112 Rivian New Horizon, LLC Reimbursement of ongoing 
engineering services pursuant to 
May 20, 2024 Reimbursement 
Agreement.

Accounts Receivable 14,132.50 -14,132.50

Total Reimbursement of costs 0.00 14,132.50 -14,132.50

Grant income 0.00

2022 REBA Grant 0.00

Deposit 08/27/2024 Deposit Georgia Housing and Fin Authority DD #24 Reimb JDA Bk of Madison-JMNW REBA #1 10,926.06 -10,926.06

Deposit 09/05/2024 Deposit Georgia Housing and Fin Authority DD #25 Reimb JDA Bk of Madison-JMNW REBA #1 63,430.00 -74,356.06

Deposit 09/13/2024 Deposit Georgia Housing and Fin Authority DD #25 Reimb JDA Bk of Madison-JMNW REBA #1 15,999.50 -90,355.56

Deposit 11/18/2024 Deposit Georgia Housing and Fin Authority DD #25 Reimb JDA Bk of Madison-JMNW REBA #1 12,475.25 -102,830.81

Deposit 01/24/2025 Deposit Georgia Housing and Fin Authority DD #28 Reimb JDA Bk of Madison-JMNW REBA #1 17,109.03 -119,939.84

Deposit 06/30/2025 Deposit Georgia Housing and Fin Authority DD #29 Reimb JDA Bk of Madison-JMNW REBA #1 5,052.50 -124,992.34

Total 2022 REBA Grant 0.00 124,992.34 -124,992.34

Total Grant income 0.00 124,992.34 -124,992.34

PILOT Payments 0.00

Morning Hornet Project 0.00

Invoice 01/31/2025 111 Morning Hornet Morning Hornet 2 - PILOT payment Accounts Receivable 5,000,000.00 -5,000,000.00

General Journal 02/28/2025 TTC-24.02 Adj to show in proper Class Morning Hornet Project 5,000,000.00 0.00

General Journal 02/28/2025 TTC-24.02 Adj to show in proper Class Morning Hornet Project 5,000,000.00 -5,000,000.00

Total Morning Hornet Project 5,000,000.00 10,000,000.00 -5,000,000.00

Rivian Project 0.00

Invoice 01/31/2025 110 Rivian New Horizon, LLC Rivian New Horizon, LLC - PILOT 
Payment

Accounts Receivable 1,500,000.00 -1,500,000.00

General Journal 02/28/2025 TTC-24.03 Adj to show in proper Class Rivian Project 1,500,000.00 0.00

General Journal 02/28/2025 TTC-24.03 Adj to show in proper Class Rivian Project 1,500,000.00 -1,500,000.00

Total Rivian Project 1,500,000.00 3,000,000.00 -1,500,000.00

Total PILOT Payments 6,500,000.00 13,000,000.00 -6,500,000.00

Maintenance - Continuing Costs 0.00

North Rivian - Continuing Costs 0.00

Frontage Rd 0.00

Maintenance 0.00

Check 08/27/2024 1468 5P Land Management LLC Inv 1264 Monthly frontage lawn maint Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 10,000.00 10,000.00

Check 09/24/2024 1478 5P Land Management LLC Inv #1283 monthly frontage road 
maintenance

Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 10,000.00 20,000.00
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Check 10/22/2024 1496 5P Land Management LLC Inv 1300 Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 10,000.00 30,000.00

Check 11/26/2024 1507 5P Land Management LLC In 121 Commercial maintenance Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 10,000.00 40,000.00

Check 12/17/2024 1517 5P Land Management LLC Inv 1325 Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 10,000.00 50,000.00

Check 01/28/2025 1519 5P Land Management LLC Inv 1334 Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 10,000.00 60,000.00

Check 02/25/2025 1534 5P Land Management LLC Inv 1344 Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 10,000.00 70,000.00

Check 03/25/2025 1542 5P Land Management LLC Inv 1352 Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 10,000.00 80,000.00

Check 04/22/2025 1551 5P Land Management LLC Inv 1361 Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 10,000.00 90,000.00

Check 05/27/2025 1579 5P Land Management LLC Inv 1382 Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 10,000.00 100,000.00

Check 06/24/2025 1583 5P Land Management LLC Inv 1409 Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 10,000.00 110,000.00

Total Maintenance 110,000.00 0.00 110,000.00

Frontage Rd - Other 0.00

Check 07/23/2024 1462 Walton County Signs for North Parkway Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 1,236.70 1,236.70

Total Frontage Rd - Other 1,236.70 0.00 1,236.70

Total Frontage Rd 111,236.70 0.00 111,236.70

Total North Rivian - Continuing Costs 111,236.70 0.00 111,236.70

Total Maintenance - Continuing Costs 111,236.70 0.00 111,236.70

Bank charges 0.00

Check 10/22/2024 Draft Truist Bank charge Checking - Truist 7.50 7.50

Check 10/22/2024 Draft Truist Bank charge Checking - Truist 7.50 15.00

Check 04/30/2025 Draft Bank of Madison Check Charge Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 21.00 36.00

Check 04/30/2025 Draft Bank of Madison Check Charge Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 21.00 57.00

Check 06/30/2025 Draft Bank of Madison Svc chg Bk of Madison-JMNW REBA #1 9.75 66.75

Total Bank charges 66.75 0.00 66.75

Distribution to Counties 0.00

Check 10/01/2024 1484 Jasper County Distribution to counties  - South Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 120,000.00 120,000.00

Check 10/01/2024 1485 Jasper county School District Distribution to counties  - South Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 80,000.00 200,000.00

Check 10/01/2024 1486 Morgan County Distribution to counties  - South Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 127,530.00 327,530.00

Check 10/01/2024 1487 Morgan County School District Distribution to counties  - South Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 172,470.00 500,000.00

Check 10/01/2024 1488 Newton County Distribution to counties  - South Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 249,825.00 749,825.00

Check 10/01/2024 1489 Newton County Distribution to counties  - South Fire Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 26,475.00 776,300.00

Check 10/01/2024 1490 Newton County School District Distribution to counties  - South Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 473,700.00 1,250,000.00

Check 10/01/2024 1491 Walton County Distribution to counties  - South Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 257,475.00 1,507,475.00

Check 10/01/2024 1492 Walton County Distribution to counties  - South Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 45,375.00 1,552,850.00

Check 10/01/2024 1493 Walton County School District Distribution to counties  - South Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 412,800.00 1,965,650.00

Check 10/01/2024 1494 Walton County School District Distribution to counties  - South Sch 
Bd

Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 34,350.00 2,000,000.00

Check 04/25/2025 1552 Jasper County Distribution to counties  - South Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 300,000.00 2,300,000.00

Check 04/25/2025 1553 Jasper county School District Distribution to counties  - South Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 200,000.00 2,500,000.00

Check 04/25/2025 1554 Morgan County Distribution to counties  - South Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 318,825.00 2,818,825.00

Check 04/25/2025 1555 Morgan County School District Distribution to counties  - South Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 431,175.00 3,250,000.00

Check 04/25/2025 1556 Newton County Distribution to counties  - South Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 621,037.50 3,871,037.50

Check 04/25/2025 1557 Newton County Distribution to counties  - South - Fire Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 67,200.00 3,938,237.50

Check 04/25/2025 1558 Newton County School District Distribution to counties  - South Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 1,186,762.50 5,125,000.00

Check 04/25/2025 1559 Walton County Distribution to counties  - South Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 662,306.25 5,787,306.25

Check 04/25/2025 1560 Walton County Distribution to counties  - South - Fire Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 133,575.00 5,920,881.25

Check 04/25/2025 1561 Walton County School District Distribution to counties  - South Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 1,028,868.75 6,949,750.00
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Check 04/25/2025 1562 Walton County School District Distribution to counties  - South - Sch 
Bond

Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 50,250.00 7,000,000.00

Check 04/25/2025 1563 Social Circle Distribution to counties  - North Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 7,850.00 7,007,850.00

Check 04/25/2025 1564 Social Circle City Schools Distribution to counties  - North Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 17,150.00 7,025,000.00

Check 04/25/2025 1565 Jasper County Distribution to counties  - North Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 28,500.00 7,053,500.00

Check 04/25/2025 1566 Jasper county School District Distribution to counties  - North Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 19,000.00 7,072,500.00

Check 04/25/2025 1567 Morgan County Distribution to counties  - North Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 30,288.38 7,102,788.38

Check 04/25/2025 1568 Morgan County School District Distribution to counties  - North Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 40,961.63 7,143,750.01

Check 04/25/2025 1569 Newton County Distribution to counties  - North Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 58,998.56 7,202,748.57

Check 04/25/2025 1570 Newton County Distribution to counties  - North - Fire Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 6,384.00 7,209,132.57

Check 04/25/2025 1571 Newton County School District Distribution to counties  - North Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 112,742.44 7,321,875.01

Check 04/25/2025 1572 Walton County Distribution to counties  - North Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 62,919.09 7,384,794.10

Check 04/25/2025 1573 Walton County Distribution to counties  - North - Fire Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 12,689.63 7,397,483.73

Check 04/25/2025 1574 Walton County School District Distribution to counties  - North Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 97,742.53 7,495,226.26

Check 04/25/2025 1575 Walton County School District Distribution to counties  - North - Sch 
Bond

Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 4,773.75 7,500,000.01

Total Distribution to Counties 7,500,000.01 0.00 7,500,000.01

Insurance expense 0.00

Check 05/27/2025 1576 ACCG-IRMA  Inv 25-07-3375IRMA Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 5,500.50 5,500.50

Check 05/27/2025 1576 ACCG-IRMA Inv 25-07-3375IRMA Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 5,500.50 11,001.00

Total Insurance expense 11,001.00 0.00 11,001.00

Miscellaneous expense 0.00

Check 01/01/2025 1140 Andrea P. Gray, LLC Misc Checking - Truist 250.00 250.00

Check 01/01/2025 1140 Andrea P. Gray, LLC Misc Checking - Truist 250.00 500.00

Total Miscellaneous expense 500.00 0.00 500.00

Owners Assoc fees 0.00

Check 01/28/2025 1529 Stanton Springs 2025 Annual invoice Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 116.40 116.40

Total Owners Assoc fees 116.40 0.00 116.40

Professional 0.00

Accounting expense 0.00

Check 09/24/2024 1483 Treadwell, Tamplin & Co, CPA Inv 184655 yr invoice Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 10,900.00 10,900.00

Check 09/24/2024 1483 Treadwell, Tamplin & Co, CPA Inv 184655 yr invoice Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 10,900.00 21,800.00

Total Accounting expense 21,800.00 0.00 21,800.00

Audit expense 0.00

Check 01/28/2025 1520 McNair, McLemore, Middlebrooks & Co Inv 134735 annual audit 6-30-2024 Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 7,500.00 7,500.00

Check 01/28/2025 1520 McNair, McLemore, Middlebrooks & Co Inv 134735 annual audit 6-30-2024 Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 7,500.00 15,000.00

Total Audit expense 15,000.00 0.00 15,000.00

Grant Consulting 0.00

Check 07/23/2024 1455 Allen Smith Consulting Inc Inv 13995 Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 500.00 500.00

Check 08/27/2024 1123 Allen Smith Consulting Inc Inv 14014 EDGE grant admin Checking - Truist 270.00 770.00

Check 08/27/2024 1467 Allen Smith Consulting Inc Inv 14030 REBA #1 grant admin Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 1,000.00 1,770.00

Check 09/24/2024 1477 Allen Smith Consulting Inc Inv #14062 REBA #1 admin Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 1,000.00 2,770.00

Check 11/26/2024 1508 Allen Smith Consulting Inc Inv 14136 REBA 1 admin Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 1,000.00 3,770.00

Check 01/28/2025 1143 Allen Smith Consulting Inc Inv 14178 EDGE Grant Admin Checking - Truist 270.00 4,040.00

Check 02/25/2025 1536 Allen Smith Consulting Inc Inv 14177 REBA #1 grant admin Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 500.00 4,540.00

Check 03/25/2025 1543 Allen Smith Consulting Inc Inv 14230 REBA #2 application Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 450.00 4,990.00

Total Grant Consulting 4,990.00 0.00 4,990.00

Engineering expense 0.00
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Engineering exp 0.00

Check 08/27/2024 1469 Thomas & Hutton Inv 262839 Genl Consulting Moore 
tract

Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 1,370.00 1,370.00

Total Engineering exp 1,370.00 0.00 1,370.00

Total Engineering expense 1,370.00 0.00 1,370.00

Legal expense 0.00

Bill 07/17/2024 103 Andrea P. Gray, LLC July 2024 portion Accounts Payable 532.50 532.50

Bill 07/17/2024 103 Andrea P. Gray, LLC July 2024 portion Accounts Payable 532.50 1,065.00

Check 07/23/2024 1452 Andrea P. Gray, LLC Inv 1 North matters Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 1,470.00 2,535.00

Check 07/23/2024 1453 Andrea P. Gray, LLC Inv 1 South matters Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 240.00 2,775.00

Check 08/27/2024 1122 Andrea P. Gray, LLC Inv 104 Gen'l representation Checking - Truist 1,792.50 4,567.50

Check 08/27/2024 1122 Andrea P. Gray, LLC Inv 104 Gen'l representation Checking - Truist 1,792.50 6,360.00

Check 08/27/2024 1463 Andrea P. Gray, LLC Inv 2 North matters Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 3,655.00 10,015.00

Check 09/24/2024 1126 Andrea P. Gray, LLC Inv #105 Gen'l representation Checking - Truist 1,280.00 11,295.00

Check 09/24/2024 1126 Andrea P. Gray, LLC Inv #105 Gen'l representation Checking - Truist 1,280.00 12,575.00

Check 09/24/2024 1475 Andrea P. Gray, LLC Inv #4 North matters Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 3,420.00 15,995.00

Check 09/24/2024 1476 Andrea P. Gray, LLC Inv #2 South matters Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 200.00 16,195.00

Check 10/22/2024 1129 Andrea P. Gray, LLC Inv 106 Gen'l Representatioin Checking - Truist 2,030.00 18,225.00

Check 10/22/2024 1129 Andrea P. Gray, LLC Inv 106 Gen'l Representatioin Checking - Truist 2,030.00 20,255.00

Check 10/22/2024 1130 Andrea P. Gray, LLC Inv 3 South matters Checking - Truist 120.00 20,375.00

Check 10/22/2024 1495 Andrea P. Gray, LLC Inv 4 North matters Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 600.00 20,975.00

Check 10/22/2024 1502 Andrea P. Gray, LLC Inv 13 Rivian Zoning Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 3,450.00 24,425.00

Check 11/26/2024 1133 Andrea P. Gray, LLC Inv 107 Checking - Truist 2,270.00 26,695.00

Check 11/26/2024 1133 Andrea P. Gray, LLC Inv 107 Checking - Truist 2,270.00 28,965.00

Check 11/26/2024 1505 Andrea P. Gray, LLC Inv 5 Stanton Springs North Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 1,780.00 30,745.00

Check 11/26/2024 1506 Andrea P. Gray, LLC Inv 4 Stanton Springs South Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 440.00 31,185.00

Check 11/26/2024 1513 Andrea P. Gray, LLC Inv 14 Rivina Zoning litigation Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 3,820.00 35,005.00

Check 12/17/2024 1516 Andrea P. Gray, LLC Inv 6 Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 1,320.00 36,325.00

Check 12/17/2024 1136 Andrea P. Gray, LLC Inv 100 Checking - Truist 1,760.00 38,085.00

Check 12/17/2024 1136 Andrea P. Gray, LLC Inv 100 Checking - Truist 1,760.00 39,845.00

Check 12/17/2024 1137 Andrea P. Gray, LLC Inv 5 Checking - Truist 200.00 40,045.00

Check 01/01/2025 1142 Andrea P. Gray, LLC Inv 6 Checking - Truist 720.00 40,765.00

Check 01/28/2025 1141 Andrea P. Gray, LLC Inv 109 Checking - Truist 2,800.00 43,565.00

Check 01/28/2025 1141 Andrea P. Gray, LLC Inv 109 Checking - Truist 2,800.00 46,365.00

Check 01/28/2025 1518 Andrea P. Gray, LLC Inv 7 Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 1,720.00 48,085.00

Check 01/28/2025 1526 Andrea P. Gray, LLC Inv 15 Rivian Zoning litigation Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 640.00 48,725.00

Check 02/25/2025 1146 Andrea P. Gray, LLC Inv 110 Checking - Truist 2,200.00 50,925.00

Check 02/25/2025 1146 Andrea P. Gray, LLC Inv 110 Checking - Truist 2,200.00 53,125.00

Check 02/25/2025 1147 Andrea P. Gray, LLC VOID: Checking - Truist 0.00 53,125.00

Check 02/25/2025 1530 Andrea P. Gray, LLC Inv 8 Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 1,980.00 55,105.00

Check 02/25/2025 1531 Andrea P. Gray, LLC Inv 16 Rivian Zoning Litigation Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 220.00 55,325.00

Check 03/25/2025 1150 Andrea P. Gray, LLC Inv 111 Checking - Truist 1,440.00 56,765.00

Check 03/25/2025 1150 Andrea P. Gray, LLC Inv 111 Checking - Truist 1,440.00 58,205.00

Check 03/25/2025 1537 Andrea P. Gray, LLC Inv 9 North Matters Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 540.00 58,745.00

Check 03/25/2025 1151 Andrea P. Gray, LLC Inv 7 South Matters Checking - Truist 400.00 59,145.00

Check 03/25/2025 1538 Andrea P. Gray, LLC Inv 17 Rivian Zoning Litigation Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 260.00 59,405.00

Check 04/22/2025 1154 Andrea P. Gray, LLC Inv 112 Checking - Truist 1,730.00 61,135.00

Check 04/22/2025 1154 Andrea P. Gray, LLC Inv 112 Checking - Truist 1,730.00 62,865.00

Check 04/22/2025 1546 Andrea P. Gray, LLC Inv 10 North matters Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 500.00 63,365.00
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Check 04/22/2025 1547 Andrea P. Gray, LLC Inv 18 Rivian zoning litigation Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 1,040.00 64,405.00

Check 05/27/2025 1157 Andrea P. Gray, LLC Inv 113 Checking - Truist 2,340.00 66,745.00

Check 05/27/2025 1157 Andrea P. Gray, LLC Inv 113 Checking - Truist 2,340.00 69,085.00

Check 05/27/2025 1158 Andrea P. Gray, LLC Inv 8 Checking - Truist 320.00 69,405.00

Check 05/27/2025 1577 Andrea P. Gray, LLC Inv 11 Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 420.00 69,825.00

Check 06/24/2025 1161 Andrea P. Gray, LLC Inv 114 Checking - Truist 1,120.00 70,945.00

Check 06/24/2025 1161 Andrea P. Gray, LLC Inv 114 Checking - Truist 1,120.00 72,065.00

Check 06/24/2025 1582 Andrea P. Gray, LLC Inv 12 North matters Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 2,040.00 74,105.00

Total Legal expense 74,105.00 0.00 74,105.00

Litigation expense 0.00

Check 07/23/2024 1454 Smith Gambrell & Russell LLP Inv 1169626 RE  General Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 744.00 744.00

Check 08/27/2024 1464 Smith Gambrell & Russell LLP Inv 1175006 Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 872.00 1,616.00

Check 08/27/2024 1465 Smith Gambrell & Russell LLP Inv 1175007 North matters Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 3,775.00 5,391.00

Check 10/22/2024 1503 Smith Gambrell & Russell LLP Inv 1177224 Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 204.00 5,595.00

Check 10/22/2024 1504 Smith Gambrell & Russell LLP Inv 1177222 Real Estate - Gen'l Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 2,102.50 7,697.50

Check 11/26/2024 1514 Smith Gambrell & Russell LLP Inv 1182810 Zoning Litigation Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 436.00 8,133.50

Check 11/26/2024 1515 Smith Gambrell & Russell LLP Inv 1186720 Zoning LItigation Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 5,536.50 13,670.00

Check 01/28/2025 1527 Smith Gambrell & Russell LLP Inv 1191377 Zoning litigation Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 3,435.00 17,105.00

Check 01/28/2025 1528 Smith Gambrell & Russell LLP Inv 1191379 Real Estate genl Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 825.00 17,930.00

Check 02/25/2025 1532 Smith Gambrell & Russell LLP Inv 1195358 Zoning Litigation Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 229.00 18,159.00

Check 02/25/2025 1533 Smith Gambrell & Russell LLP Inv 1196118 US Dept of Energy Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 6,232.00 24,391.00

Check 03/25/2025 1539 Smith Gambrell & Russell LLP Inv 1199281 Zoning Litigation Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 2,205.00 26,596.00

Check 03/25/2025 1540 Smith Gambrell & Russell LLP Inv 1199279 RE Matters Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 4,543.00 31,139.00

Check 03/25/2025 1541 Smith Gambrell & Russell LLP Inv 1199280 Clean Water Act Claim Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 1,020.00 32,159.00

Check 04/22/2025 1548 Smith Gambrell & Russell LLP Inv 1202254 RE - General Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 2,009.50 34,168.50

Check 04/22/2025 1549 Smith Gambrell & Russell LLP Inv 1202265 Zoning Litigation Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 1,920.00 36,088.50

Check 04/22/2025 1550 Smith Gambrell & Russell LLP Inv 1202256 Clean Water Act Claim Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 1,980.00 38,068.50

Check 05/27/2025 1578 Smith Gambrell & Russell LLP Inv 1207044 Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 2,880.00 40,948.50

Check 06/24/2025 1584 Smith Gambrell & Russell LLP Inv 1209452 Zoning LItigation Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 9,495.00 50,443.50

Check 06/24/2025 1585 Smith Gambrell & Russell LLP Inv 1209454 Clean Water Act Claim Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 180.00 50,623.50

Check 06/24/2025 1586 Smith Gambrell & Russell LLP Inv 1209456 US DoEnergy Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 385.00 51,008.50

Total Litigation expense 51,008.50 0.00 51,008.50

Total Professional 168,273.50 0.00 168,273.50

Public Relations Firm 0.00

Check 07/23/2024 1461 Cornerstone Government Affairs, Inc. Inv JDA-072024 Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 2,500.00 2,500.00

Check 07/23/2024 1461 Cornerstone Government Affairs, Inc. Inv JDA-072024 Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 2,500.00 5,000.00

Check 08/27/2024 1474 Cornerstone Government Affairs, Inc. Inv JDA-082024 Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 2,500.00 7,500.00

Check 08/27/2024 1474 Cornerstone Government Affairs, Inc. Inv JDA-082024 Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 2,500.00 10,000.00

Check 09/24/2024 1482 Cornerstone Government Affairs, Inc. Inv JDA-92024 Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 2,500.00 12,500.00

Check 09/24/2024 1482 Cornerstone Government Affairs, Inc. Inv JDA-92024 Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 2,500.00 15,000.00

Check 10/22/2024 1501 Cornerstone Government Affairs, Inc. Inv JDA 102024 Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 2,500.00 17,500.00

Check 10/22/2024 1501 Cornerstone Government Affairs, Inc. Inv JDA 102024 Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 2,500.00 20,000.00

Check 05/27/2025 1581 Cornerstone Government Affairs, Inc. Inv Ltr 5-22-25 Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 2,500.00 22,500.00

Check 05/27/2025 1581 Cornerstone Government Affairs, Inc. Inv Ltr 5-22-25 Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 2,500.00 25,000.00

Total Public Relations Firm 25,000.00 0.00 25,000.00

Security expense 0.00

Check 07/23/2024 1120 Michael Cunningham Monthly mtg security Checking - Truist 200.00 200.00
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Check 07/23/2024 1121 Sherri Collier Monthly mtg security Checking - Truist 200.00 400.00

Check 07/23/2024 1120 Michael Cunningham Monthly mtg security Checking - Truist 200.00 600.00

Check 07/23/2024 1121 Sherri Collier Monthly mtg security Checking - Truist 200.00 800.00

Check 08/27/2024 1124 Michael Cunningham Monthly meeting security Checking - Truist 200.00 1,000.00

Check 08/27/2024 1124 Michael Cunningham Monthly meeting security Checking - Truist 200.00 1,200.00

Check 08/27/2024 1125 Sherri Collier Monthly meeting security Checking - Truist 200.00 1,400.00

Check 08/27/2024 1125 Sherri Collier Monthly meeting security Checking - Truist 200.00 1,600.00

Check 09/24/2024 1127 Michael Cunningham Monthly security Checking - Truist 400.00 2,000.00

Check 09/24/2024 1127 Michael Cunningham Monthly security Checking - Truist 400.00 2,400.00

Check 09/24/2024 1128 Sherri Collier Monthly security Checking - Truist 400.00 2,800.00

Check 09/24/2024 1128 Sherri Collier Monthly security Checking - Truist 400.00 3,200.00

Check 10/22/2024 1131 Veronica Williams Monthly security Checking - Truist 200.00 3,400.00

Check 10/22/2024 1131 Veronica Williams Monthly security Checking - Truist 200.00 3,600.00

Check 10/22/2024 1132 Michael Cunningham Monthly security Checking - Truist 200.00 3,800.00

Check 10/22/2024 1132 Michael Cunningham Monthly security Checking - Truist 200.00 4,000.00

Check 11/26/2024 1134 Veronica Williams Monthly security Checking - Truist 200.00 4,200.00

Check 11/26/2024 1134 Veronica Williams Monthly security Checking - Truist 200.00 4,400.00

Check 11/26/2024 1135 Michael Cunningham Monthly security Checking - Truist 200.00 4,600.00

Check 11/26/2024 1135 Michael Cunningham Monthly security Checking - Truist 200.00 4,800.00

Check 12/17/2024 1138 Sherri Collier Monthly security Checking - Truist 200.00 5,000.00

Check 12/17/2024 1139 Michael Cunningham Monthly security Checking - Truist 200.00 5,200.00

Check 12/17/2024 1138 Sherri Collier Monthly security Checking - Truist 200.00 5,400.00

Check 12/17/2024 1139 Michael Cunningham Monthly security Checking - Truist 200.00 5,600.00

Check 01/01/2025 1144 Michael Cunningham Monthly security Checking - Truist 200.00 5,800.00

Check 01/01/2025 1144 Michael Cunningham Monthly security Checking - Truist 200.00 6,000.00

Check 01/28/2025 1145 Wayne Watts Monthly security Checking - Truist 200.00 6,200.00

Check 01/28/2025 1145 Wayne Watts Monthly security Checking - Truist 200.00 6,400.00

Check 02/25/2025 1148 Sherri Collier Monthly security Checking - Truist 200.00 6,600.00

Check 02/25/2025 1148 Sherri Collier Monthly security Checking - Truist 200.00 6,800.00

Check 02/25/2025 1149 Michael Cunningham Monthly security Checking - Truist 200.00 7,000.00

Check 02/25/2025 1149 Michael Cunningham Monthly security Checking - Truist 200.00 7,200.00

Check 03/25/2025 1152 Michael Cunningham Monthly security Checking - Truist 200.00 7,400.00

Check 03/25/2025 1152 Michael Cunningham Monthly security Checking - Truist 200.00 7,600.00

Check 03/25/2025 1153 Jason Allen Miles Monthly security Checking - Truist 200.00 7,800.00

Check 03/25/2025 1153 Jason Allen Miles Monthly security Checking - Truist 200.00 8,000.00

Check 04/22/2025 1155 Michael Cunningham Monthly security Checking - Truist 200.00 8,200.00

Check 04/22/2025 1155 Michael Cunningham Monthly security Checking - Truist 200.00 8,400.00

Check 04/22/2025 1156 Jason Allen Miles Monthly security Checking - Truist 200.00 8,600.00

Check 04/22/2025 1156 Jason Allen Miles Monthly security Checking - Truist 200.00 8,800.00

Check 05/27/2025 1159 Jason Allen Miles Monthly security Checking - Truist 200.00 9,000.00

Check 05/27/2025 1159 Jason Allen Miles Monthly security Checking - Truist 200.00 9,200.00

Check 05/27/2025 1160 Michael Cunningham Monthly security Checking - Truist 200.00 9,400.00

Check 05/27/2025 1160 Michael Cunningham Monthly security Checking - Truist 200.00 9,600.00

Check 06/24/2025 1163 Michael Cunningham Monthly security Checking - Truist 200.00 9,800.00

Check 06/24/2025 1163 Michael Cunningham Monthly security Checking - Truist 200.00 10,000.00

Check 06/24/2025 1162 Jason Allen Miles Monthly security Checking - Truist 200.00 10,200.00

Check 06/24/2025 1162 Jason Allen Miles Monthly security Checking - Truist 200.00 10,400.00

Total Security expense 10,400.00 0.00 10,400.00

Utilities 0.00
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Check 07/31/2024 Draft Snapping Shoals Acct 4283727 Checking - Truist 70.80 70.80

Check 07/31/2024 Draft Snapping Shoals Account 4283669 Checking - Truist 28.24 99.04

Check 08/05/2024 Draft Snapping Shoals Acct 4283669 Checking - Truist 37.45 136.49

Check 08/05/2024 Draft Snapping Shoals Acct 4283727 Checking - Truist 69.26 205.75

Check 09/24/2024 Draft Snapping Shoals Acct 4283727 Checking - Truist 71.21 276.96

Check 09/24/2024 Draft Snapping Shoals Acct 4283669 Checking - Truist 37.45 314.41

Check 10/02/2024 Draft Snapping Shoals Acct 4283727 Checking - Truist 71.62 386.03

Check 10/02/2024 Draft Snapping Shoals Acct 4283669 Checking - Truist 37.45 423.48

Check 11/02/2024 Draft Snapping Shoals Acct 7283727 Checking - Truist 70.75 494.23

Check 11/02/2024 Draft Snapping Shoals Acct 4283669 Checking - Truist 37.45 531.68

Check 12/17/2024 Draft Snapping Shoals Acct 4283727 Checking - Truist 85.15 616.83

Check 12/17/2024 Draft Snapping Shoals Acct 4283669 Checking - Truist 37.45 654.28

Check 01/02/2025 Draft Snapping Shoals Acct 7283727 Checking - Truist 73.87 728.15

Check 01/02/2025 Draft Snapping Shoals Acct 4283669 Checking - Truist 37.45 765.60

Check 02/03/2025 Draft Snapping Shoals Acct 4283669 Checking - Truist 37.45 803.05

Check 02/03/2025 Draft Snapping Shoals Acct 7283727 Checking - Truist 68.77 871.82

Check 03/03/2025 Draft Snapping Shoals Acct 4283727 Checking - Truist 64.86 936.68

Check 03/03/2025 Draft Snapping Shoals Acct 4283669 Checking - Truist 37.45 974.13

Check 04/02/2025 Draft Snapping Shoals Acct 4283669 Checking - Truist 37.45 1,011.58

Check 04/02/2025 Draft Snapping Shoals Acct 4283727 Checking - Truist 64.88 1,076.46

Check 05/05/2025 Draft Snapping Shoals Acct 4283669 Checking - Truist 37.45 1,113.91

Check 05/05/2025 Draft Snapping Shoals Acct 4283727 Checking - Truist 63.12 1,177.03

Check 06/03/2025 Draft Snapping Shoals Acct 4283669 Checking - Truist 37.45 1,214.48

Check 06/03/2025 Draft Snapping Shoals Acct 4283727 Checking - Truist 69.33 1,283.81

Total Utilities 1,283.81 0.00 1,283.81

Interest income 0.00

Interest income - banks 0.00

Deposit 07/31/2024 Deposit Bank of Madison July interest Bk of Madison-MMA 11,091.13 -11,091.13

Deposit 07/31/2024 Deposit Bank of Madison July interest Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 140.74 -11,231.87

Deposit 07/31/2024 Deposit Bank of Madison July interest Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-MMA 2,813.38 -14,045.25

Deposit 07/31/2024 Deposit Bank of Madison July interest Bk of Madison-MMA 11,091.14 -25,136.39

Deposit 07/31/2024 Deposit Bank of Madison July interest Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-MMA 2,813.38 -27,949.77

Deposit 08/31/2024 Deposti Bank of Madison August interest Bk of Madison-MMA 11,123.21 -39,072.98

Deposit 08/31/2024 Deposti Bank of Madison August interest Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 130.26 -39,203.24

Deposit 08/31/2024 Deposit Bank of Madison August interest Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-MMA 2,821.51 -42,024.75

Deposit 08/31/2024 Deposti Bank of Madison August interest Bk of Madison-MMA 11,123.20 -53,147.95

Deposit 08/31/2024 Deposit Bank of Madison August interest Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-MMA 2,821.52 -55,969.47

Deposit 09/30/2024 Deposit Bank of Madison Sept interest Bk of Madison-MMA 10,795.02 -66,764.49

Deposit 09/30/2024 Deposit Bank of Madison Sept interest Bk of Madison-MMA 10,795.01 -77,559.50

Deposit 09/30/2024 Deposit Bank of Madison Sept interest Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-MMA 2,738.27 -80,297.77

Deposit 09/30/2024 Deposit Bank of Madison Sept interest Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-MMA 2,738.26 -83,036.03

Deposit 09/30/2024 Deposit Bank of Madison Sept interest Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 126.78 -83,162.81

Deposit 10/31/2024 Deposit Bank of Madison October interest Bk of Madison-MMA 10,463.66 -93,626.47

Deposit 10/31/2024 Deposit Bank of Madison October interest Bk of Madison-MMA 10,463.66 -104,090.13

Deposit 10/31/2024 Deposit Bank of Madison September interest Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 405.47 -104,495.60

Deposit 10/31/2024 Deposit Bank of Madison October interest Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-MMA 668.81 -105,164.41

Deposit 10/31/2024 Deposit Bank of Madison October interest Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-MMA 668.81 -105,833.22

Deposit 11/30/2024 Deposit Bank of Madison November interest Bk of Madison-MMA 10,154.93 -115,988.15

Deposit 11/30/2024 Deposit Bank of Madison November interest Bk of Madison-MMA 10,154.93 -126,143.08
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Deposit 11/30/2024 Deposit Bank of Madison November interest Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 90.44 -126,233.52

Deposit 11/30/2024 Deposit Bank of Madison November interest Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-MMA 649.08 -126,882.60

Deposit 11/30/2024 Deposit Bank of Madison November interest Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-MMA 649.07 -127,531.67

Deposit 12/31/2024 Deposit Bank of Madison December interest Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 43.78 -127,575.45

Deposit 12/31/2024 Deposit Bank of Madison December interest Bk of Madison-MMA 10,514.29 -138,089.74

Deposit 12/31/2024 Deposit Bank of Madison December interest Bk of Madison-MMA 10,514.28 -148,604.02

Deposit 12/31/2024 Deposit Bank of Madison December interest Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-MMA 672.05 -149,276.07

Deposit 12/31/2024 Deposit Bank of Madison December interest Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 43.77 -149,319.84

Deposit 12/31/2024 Deposit Bank of Madison December interest Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-MMA 672.04 -149,991.88

Deposit 01/31/2025 Deposit Bank of Madison January interest Bk of Madison-MMA 10,522.60 -160,514.48

Deposit 01/31/2025 Deposit Bank of Madison January interest Bk of Madison-MMA 10,522.60 -171,037.08

Deposit 01/31/2025 Deposit Bank of Madison January interest Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 41.36 -171,078.44

Deposit 01/31/2025 Deposit Bank of Madison January interest Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 41.35 -171,119.79

Deposit 01/31/2025 Deposit Bank of Madison January Interest Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-MMA 672.58 -171,792.37

Deposit 01/31/2025 Deposit Bank of Madison January Interest Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-MMA 672.57 -172,464.94

Deposit 02/28/2025 Deposit Bank of Madison February interest Bk of Madison-MMA 9,530.36 -181,995.30

Deposit 02/28/2025 Deposit Bank of Madison February interest Bk of Madison-MMA 9,530.36 -191,525.66

Deposit 02/28/2025 Deposit Bank of Madison February interest Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 126.48 -191,652.14

Deposit 02/28/2025 Deposit Bank of Madison February interest Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 126.48 -191,778.62

Deposit 02/28/2025 Deposit Bank of Madison February interest Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-MMA 609.15 -192,387.77

Deposit 02/28/2025 Deposit Bank of Madison February interest Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-MMA 609.16 -192,996.93

Deposit 03/31/2025 Deposit Bank of Madison March interest Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-MMA 2,698.97 -195,695.90

Deposit 03/31/2025 Deposit Bank of Madison March interest Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-MMA 2,698.97 -198,394.87

Deposit 03/31/2025 Deposit Bank of Madison March interest Bk of Madison-MMA 10,580.42 -208,975.29

Deposit 03/31/2025 Deposit Bank of Madison March interest Bk of Madison-MMA 10,580.42 -219,555.71

Deposit 03/31/2025 Deposit Bank of Madison March interest Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 53.30 -219,609.01

Deposit 03/31/2025 Deposit Bank of Madison March interest Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 53.29 -219,662.30

Deposit 04/30/2025 Deposit Bank of Madison April interest Bk of Madison-MMA 10,268.16 -229,930.46

Deposit 04/30/2025 Deposit Bank of Madison April interest Bk of Madison-MMA 10,268.16 -240,198.62

Deposit 04/30/2025 Deposit Bank of Madison April interest Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 252.97 -240,451.59

Deposit 04/30/2025 Deposit Bank of Madison April interest Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 252.97 -240,704.56

Deposit 04/30/2025 Deposit Bank of Madison April interest Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-MMA 7,731.21 -248,435.77

Deposit 04/30/2025 Deposit Bank of Madison April interest Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-MMA 7,731.20 -256,166.97

Deposit 05/31/2025 Deposit Bank of Madison May interest Bk of Madison-MMA 10,640.53 -266,807.50

Deposit 05/31/2025 Deposit Bank of Madison May interest Bk of Madison-MMA 10,640.53 -277,448.03

Deposit 05/31/2025 Deposit Bank of Madison May interest Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 290.51 -277,738.54

Deposit 05/31/2025 Deposit Bank of Madison May interest Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 290.50 -278,029.04

Deposit 05/31/2025 Deposit Bank of Madison May interest Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-MMA 2,147.94 -280,176.98

Deposit 05/31/2025 Deposit Bank of Madison May interest Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-MMA 2,147.94 -282,324.92

Deposit 06/30/2025 Deposit Bank of Madison June interest Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 96.63 -282,421.55

Deposit 06/30/2025 Deposit Bank of Madison June interest Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 96.63 -282,518.18

Deposit 06/30/2025 Deposti Bank of Madison June interest Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-MMA 2,084.55 -284,602.73

Deposit 06/30/2025 Deposti Bank of Madison June interest Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-MMA 2,084.55 -286,687.28

Deposit 06/30/2025 Deposit Bank of Madison June interest Bk of Madison-MMA 10,326.50 -297,013.78

Deposit 06/30/2025 Deposit Bank of Madison June interest Bk of Madison-MMA 10,326.49 -307,340.27

Total Interest income - banks 0.00 307,340.27 -307,340.27

Interest income - NCWSA debt 0.00

Deposit 05/09/2025 Deposit Newton Co W & S Interest on final pymt Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 3,808.38 -3,808.38

Total Interest income - NCWSA debt 0.00 3,808.38 -3,808.38
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Type Date Num Name Memo Split Debit Credit Balance

Total Interest income 0.00 311,148.65 -311,148.65

Capital Outlay 0.00

Stanton Springs North 0.00

Stanton Sp North - Construction 0.00

Check 08/27/2024 1466 Peach State Construction Co Inv  Sewell Rd Connector paving Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 33,540.00 33,540.00

Deposit 10/25/2024 Deposit Rivian Horizon, LLC Reimburse for Sewell Rd connector Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 33,540.00 0.00

Total Stanton Sp North - Construction 33,540.00 33,540.00 0.00

Rivian - Reimbursable Expenses 0.00

Check 08/27/2024 1470 Thomas & Hutton Inv 262840 Project Adventure Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 3,135.00 3,135.00

Check 08/27/2024 1471 Thomas & Hutton Inv 262841 Rivian Spec Ins & Matl 
handling

Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 9,340.25 12,475.25

Check 08/27/2024 1472 Thomas & Hutton Inv 262842 Rivian Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 2,795.00 15,270.25

Check 08/27/2024 1473 Thomas & Hutton Inv 261261 Rivian genl consulting Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 867.50 16,137.75

Check 09/24/2024 1479 Thomas & Hutton Inv 264398 Project Adventure Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 3,492.50 19,630.25

Check 09/24/2024 1480 Thomas & Hutton Inv 264399 Rivian Special Inst & Matl 
Testing

Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 8,864.03 28,494.28

Check 09/24/2024 1481 Thomas & Hutton Inv 264400 Rivian Special Ins & Matl 
Testing

Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 1,840.00 30,334.28

Check 10/22/2024 1497 Thomas & Hutton Inv 266390 Project Adventure Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 1,750.00 32,084.28

Check 10/22/2024 1498 Thomas & Hutton Inv 266466 Proj Adventure Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 3,115.00 35,199.28

Check 10/22/2024 1499 Thomas & Hutton Inv 266392 Rivian Spec Inspection & 
Mat'l Testing

Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 1,637.50 36,836.78

Check 10/22/2024 1500 Thomas & Hutton Inv 266399 Rivian Spec Inspecition & 
Mat'l Testing

Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 4,220.00 41,056.78

Check 11/26/2024 1509 Thomas & Hutton Inv 268019 Project Adventure Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 1,570.00 42,626.78

Check 11/26/2024 1510 Thomas & Hutton Inv 268020 Project Adventure Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 1,427.50 44,054.28

Check 11/26/2024 1511 Thomas & Hutton Inv 268021 Rivian Special Inspection 
& Matl testing

Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 407.50 44,461.78

Check 11/26/2024 1512 Thomas & Hutton inv 268022 Rivian Special Inspection 
& Matl testing

Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 750.00 45,211.78

Check 01/28/2025 1521 Thomas & Hutton Inv 268899 Project Adventure Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 2,350.00 47,561.78

Check 01/28/2025 1522 Thomas & Hutton Inv 269719 Project Adventure Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 1,020.00 48,581.78

Check 01/28/2025 1523 Thomas & Hutton Inv 268900 Special Insp & Matl 
testing

Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 205.00 48,786.78

Check 01/28/2025 1524 Thomas & Hutton Inv 268901 Special Insp & Matl 
testing

Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 900.00 49,686.78

Check 01/28/2025 1525 Thomas & Hutton Inv 269720 Special Insp & Matl 
testing

Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 900.00 50,586.78

Check 02/25/2025 1535 Thomas & Hutton Inv 272199 Project Adventure Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 965.00 51,551.78

Check 03/25/2025 1544 Thomas & Hutton Inv 273702 Project Adventure Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 2,252.50 53,804.28

Check 03/25/2025 1545 Thomas & Hutton Inv 273704 Project Adventure Misc 
Site

Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 537.50 54,341.78

Check 05/27/2025 1580 Thomas & Hutton Inv 277102 Project Adventure Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 857.50 55,199.28

Total Rivian - Reimbursable Expenses 55,199.28 0.00 55,199.28

Total Stanton Springs North 88,739.28 33,540.00 55,199.28

Total Capital Outlay 88,739.28 33,540.00 55,199.28

TOTAL 45,991,519.53 45,991,519.53 0.00

 Page 25 of 2530



31



32



 

 

 

 

 

July 17, 2025 

 

 

Ms. Andrea Gray 

JDA – Jasper, Morgan, Newton & Walton County 

300 East Church Street 

Monroe, GA 30655 

 

Re: JDA – Project Adventure 

 Covington, Georgia 

 Invoice #280134 

 T&H Job # J–26900.0001 

 Breakdown of Expenditures 

June 1, 2025 to June 28, 2025 

 

 

Dear Ms. Gray: 

 

Please find attached invoices for engineering services performed during the month of 

June.  The projects, descriptions, and costs are itemized as follows:  

 
 General Consulting 

A010 – Meetings / Calls with JDA/State  

 Consultant (Ralph Forbes) 2 hours @   $ 320.00 =  $ 640.00 

 Project Manager II (K. Forbes) 2 hours @   $ 215.00 =  $ 430.00 

        $ 1,070.00 
 
 
 TOTAL INVOICE FOR J – 26900.0001       $ 1,070.00 
  
 Please review the attached invoice and call our office with any questions or concerns. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

THOMAS & HUTTON 
 
 

 

Kevin P. Forbes, PE 

 

Enclosures 
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Invoice

JDA - Jasper, Morgan, Newton & Walton County
Attn: Andrea Gray
300 E. Church Street
Monroe, GA  30655

July 17, 2025
Project No: 26900.0001
Invoice No: 280134

Remit to: P.O. Box 936164
Atlanta, GA  31193-6164

Phone: 912-234-5300

JDA - Project Adventure Covington, GA

Professional Services from June 1, 2025 to June 28, 2025

Phase / Task: Description of work

Contract
/Budget
Amount

Previously
Invoiced

Percent
Complete/

Billed to Date
Current
Invoice

Balance to
Completion

0010 General Consulting

A010 Meetings/Calls $280,000.00 $276,820.00 $277,890.00 $1,070.00 $2,110.00

B010 Schedules & GANT Charts $23,665.00 $23,665.00 $23,665.00 $0.00 $0.00

C010 Rezoning $17,701.25 $17,701.25 $17,701.25 $0.00 $0.00

D010 Phase 1 ESA $4,025.00 $4,025.00 $4,025.00 $0.00 $0.00

E010 (Preliminary only) Geotechnical $28,750.00 $28,750.00 $28,750.00 $0.00 $0.00

F010 Wetland Permit Drawings $35,707.50 $35,707.50 $35,707.50 $0.00 $0.00

G010 Wetland Delineation $40,250.00 $40,250.00 $40,250.00 $0.00 $0.00
H010 Phase 1 Cultural Resources Investigation $293,915.74 $293,915.74 $293,915.74 $0.00 $0.00

I010 GDOT Coordination $57,000.00 $56,027.50 $56,027.50 $0.00 $972.50

J010 Adventure Coordination $210,000.00 $209,065.01 $209,065.01 $0.00 $934.99

K010 Water & Sewer Coordination $16,000.00 $15,470.00 $15,470.00 $0.00 $530.00

L010 Natural Gas Coordination $500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00

M010 Power Coordination $500.00 $450.00 $450.00 $0.00 $50.00

N010 DRI $6,130.00 $6,130.00 $6,130.00 $0.00 $0.00
O010 Wetland Jurisdictional Request / Permit $127,873.95 $127,873.95 $127,873.95 $0.00 $0.00

P010 Threatened & Endangered Species $2,875.00 $2,875.00 $2,875.00 $0.00 $0.00

Q010 Buffer Variance Drawings $18,427.50 $18,427.50 $18,427.50 $0.00 $0.00

R010 Buffer Variance Request $60,509.57 $60,509.57 $60,509.57 $0.00 $0.00

S010 Stormwater Management Plan Review $10,000.00 $4,790.00 $4,790.00 $0.00 $5,210.00

0350 Geotechnical Report
A350 Asbestos Survey / TCLP-Pb Testing and 

Reports $35,937.50 $35,937.50 100% $0.00 $0.00

B350 Limited Site Investigation (LSI) $11,356.25 $11,356.25 100% $0.00 $0.00

C350 LSI - Unity Gas Station $12,075.00 $12,075.00 100% $0.00 $0.00

D350 UST Removal / Closure Permitting $82,910.98 $82,910.98 100% $0.00 $0.00

0465 ALTA/NSPS Land Title Survey

B465 ALTA Survey $1,280.00 $1,280.00 $1,280.00 $0.00 $0.00

0510 Engineering Design

Payment of this invoice constitutes acceptance of contract. A Service Charge of 1.5% (18% per annum) is charged on all accounts after 45 days. A 3% service charge will be added to all credit card 
transactions. **When you provide a check as payment, you authorize us either to use information from your check to make a one-time electronic fund transfer from your account or to process the 
payment as a check transaction** 34



Project 28013426900.0001 JDA - Project Adventure Covington, GA Invoice

Phase / Task: Description of work

Contract
/Budget
Amount

Previously
Invoiced

Percent
Complete/

Billed to Date
Current
Invoice

Balance to
Completion

A510 Site Plan $7,947.50 $7,947.50 $7,947.50 $0.00 $0.00

B510 Rough Grading Plans $184,419.00 $184,419.00 $184,419.00 $0.00 $0.00

C510 Clearing & Erosion Control Design $94,305.00 $94,305.00 $94,305.00 $0.00 $0.00

D510 Rail Spur Design $505.00 $505.00 $505.00 $0.00 $0.00

0610 Permits

B610 Walton Co - Rough Grading $2,910.00 $2,910.00 $2,910.00 $0.00 $0.00

D610 EPD - Over 50 Acres $13,652.50 $13,652.50 $13,652.50 $0.00 $0.00

E610 GSWCC - Rough Grading $7,930.00 $7,930.00 $7,930.00 $0.00 $0.00

F610 NPDES $10,000.00 $9,535.00 $9,535.00 $0.00 $465.00

0720 Construction Observation

A720 Construction Management - Pad Grading $90,480.00 $90,270.00 $90,270.00 $0.00 $210.00

B720 Construction Meetings - Pad Grading $123,745.00 $123,745.00 $123,745.00 $0.00 $0.00

C720 Record Drawings - Pad Grading $5,000.00 $4,767.50 $4,767.50 $0.00 $232.50

D720 Pad Turnover Assistance $6,100.00 $6,100.00 $6,100.00 $0.00 $0.00

9999 Reimbursable Expenses $11,000.00 $10,435.17 $10,435.17 $0.00 $564.83

Current Invoice Sub Totals: $1,935,384.24 $1,922,534.42 $1,070.00 $11,779.82

Current Invoice Due $1,070.00

 
Coordinator: Kevin Forbes

Page 2Payment of this invoice constitutes acceptance of contract. A Service Charge of 1.5% (18% per annum) is charged on all accounts after 45 days. A 3% service charge will be added to all credit card 
transactions. **When you provide a check as payment, you authorize us either to use information from your check to make a one-time electronic fund transfer from your account or to process the 
payment as a check transaction** 35



Project 28013426900.0001 JDA - Project Adventure Covington, GA Invoice

Billing Details:
Professional Personnel: Hours Rate Total
0010 / A010 Meetings/Calls

Consultant 2.00 $320.00 $640.00

Project Manager II 2.00 $215.00 $430.00

Totals 4.00 $1,070.00

Page 3Payment of this invoice constitutes acceptance of contract. A Service Charge of 1.5% (18% per annum) is charged on all accounts after 45 days. A 3% service charge will be added to all credit card 
transactions. **When you provide a check as payment, you authorize us either to use information from your check to make a one-time electronic fund transfer from your account or to process the 
payment as a check transaction** 36



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

July 17, 2025 

 

 

Ms. Andrea Gray 

JDA – Jasper, Morgan, Newton & Walton County 

300 East Church Street 

Monroe, GA 30655 

Re: JDA – Rivian 

 Special Inspection and Materials Testing  

 Invoice # 280137 

 T&H Job # J–26900.0010 

 Breakdown of Expenditures 

June 1, 2025 to June 28, 2025 

 

Dear Ms. Gray: 

Please find attached invoices for engineering services performed during the month of June.  The projects, 

descriptions, and costs are itemized as follows:  

 

 A010 – General Consulting – Site Visits & Meetings   
 Project Manager II (K. Forbes) 2 hours @   $ 215.00 =  $ 430.00 

 Designer II (A. Palomino) 5.5 hours @   $ 160.00 =  $ 880.00 

         1,310.00 
  
         
 TOTAL INVOICE FOR J – 26900.0010       $ 1,310.00 
   
 Please review the attached invoice and call our office with any questions or concerns. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

THOMAS & HUTTON 
 

 

 

Kevin P. Forbes, P.E. 

KPF/kts 

Enclosures 
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Invoice

JDA - Jasper, Morgan, Newton & Walton County
Attn: Andrea Gray
300 E. Church Street
Monroe, GA  30655

July 17, 2025
Project No: 26900.0010
Invoice No: 280137

Remit to: P.O. Box 936164
Atlanta, GA  31193-6164

Phone: 912-234-5300

JDA - Project Adventure Miscellaneous Site Consulting

Professional Services from June 1, 2025 to June 28, 2025

Phase / Task: Description of work

Contract
/Budget
Amount

Previously
Invoiced

Percent
Complete/

Billed to Date
Current
Invoice

Balance to
Completion

0010 General Consulting

A010 General Consulting $50,000.00 $4,147.50 $4,147.50 $0.00 $45,852.50

B010 Site Visits $40,000.00 $9,985.00 $11,295.00 $1,310.00 $28,705.00

9999 Reimbursable Expenses $5,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,000.00

Current Invoice Sub Totals: $95,000.00 $14,132.50 $1,310.00 $79,557.50

Current Invoice Due $1,310.00

 
Coordinator: Kevin Forbes

Payment of this invoice constitutes acceptance of contract. A Service Charge of 1.5% (18% per annum) is charged on all accounts after 45 days. A 3% service charge will be added to all credit card 
transactions. **When you provide a check as payment, you authorize us either to use information from your check to make a one-time electronic fund transfer from your account or to process the 
payment as a check transaction** 38



Project 28013726900.0010 JDA - Project Adventure Miscellaneous Si Invoice

Billing Details:
Professional Personnel: Hours Rate Total
0010 / B010 Site Visits

Project Manager II 2.00 $215.00 $430.00

Designer II 5.50 $160.00 $880.00

Totals 7.50 $1,310.00

Page 2Payment of this invoice constitutes acceptance of contract. A Service Charge of 1.5% (18% per annum) is charged on all accounts after 45 days. A 3% service charge will be added to all credit card 
transactions. **When you provide a check as payment, you authorize us either to use information from your check to make a one-time electronic fund transfer from your account or to process the 
payment as a check transaction** 39



                        

Invoice for Professional Services

Allen-Smith Consulting, Inc.
405 Nunnally Farm Road, Monroe, GA 30655

 (770) 207-0142

Invoice #
14351

Grant # 

Code Phase Fee
% 

Complete
Fee Earned 

To Date
Previously 

Billed
Current 
Billing

201 10,000.00$  100% 10,000.00$   10,000.00$   -$            
202 25,000.00$  94% 23,500.00$   23,250.00$   250.00$      
203 25,000.00$  94% 23,500.00$   23,250.00$   250.00$      

60,000.00$    57,000.00$     56,500.00$     500.00$         

500.00$         
Code

  
Date

 
Services 

  
Period

y 
Billed

 
Billing

205 -$         0.00
-$            

500.00$         

Total Hourly Charges Due this Invoice
Hourly Rate as per our contract is $125.00

 Total Current Invoice

22pd-MCR-5-5072
Grant Administration - 304
Grant administration services provided for this period, for the Joint Development Authority's 2022 REBA
grant  in accordance with our contract. 

Phase                                                                            

Phase

General & Special Conditions Compliance
Project Financial Management
Grant Award Process

Totals To Date:
 Administration Fees (original contract & Addendum #1) Due This Invoice

P. O. Box 826
Monroe, GA 30655
Attn: Andrea Gray

JDA-728-22
Job Description:
Job #:

andrea@andreagray.com

JDA Jasper Morgan Newton Walton 2022 REBA #1 - Project Adventure

Invoice Date
June 30, 2025

BILL TO
Joint Development Authority - Jasper,
Morgan, Newton, & Walton 

Page 1 of 140
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INVOICE
5P Land Management, LLC
2225 Ike Stone Rd
Monroe, GA 30656

fiveplandmanagement@gmail.com
+1 (770) 601-5445

Bill to

Andrea P Gray
Andrea P. Gray, LLC
300 E. Church Street
Monroe, GA 30655

Invoice details

Invoice no.: 1424
Terms: Net 30
Invoice date: 07/15/2025
Due date: 08/14/2025

# Date Product or service Description Qty Rate Amount

1. Commercial Maintenance Social Circle Road Frontage - Monthly
Maintenance

1 $10,000.00 $10,000.00

Ways to pay

Cash and check are preferred. Debit, credit and ACH payments are
welcome as well. Please contact 5P Land Management, LLC if you
have difficulty with your payment method.

Venmo: @gentry-peters

Note to customer
Thank you for your business. We look forward to serving you in the
future!

View and pay

Total $10,000.00

41

mailto:fiveplandmanagement@gmail.com
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JDA Legal Fees 7/22/2025

Andrea P. Gray, LLC

Matter Amount Time Period
General representation (North&South) 1,840.00$      6/18/2025 - 6/30/2025
General representation (North&South) 560.00$        7/1/2025  - 7/16/2025
Stanton Springs North Matters 2,460.00$      6/18/2025 - 6/30/2025
Stanton Springs North Matters 2,740.00$     7/1/2025  - 7/16/2025
Stanton Springs South Matters 480.00$         6/18/2025 - 6/30/2025
Stanton Springs South Matters 380.00$        7/1/2025  - 7/16/2025
Zoning Litigation 1,620.00$     7/1/2025  - 7/16/2025

TOTAL 10,080.00$    

NOTE:  There are two invoices for each matter because invoices are separated by 
fiscal year to assist with accounting 
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Andrea P. Gray, LLC
300 E. Church Street
Monroe, Georgia 30655

INVOICE
Invoice # 115

Date: 06/30/2025
Due On: 07/22/2025

Joint Development Authority of Jasper, Morgan, Newton and Walton Counties

00007-Joint Development Authority of Jasper, Morgan, Newton and
Walton Counties

General Legal Representation

Type Date Notes Quantity Rate Total

Service 06/18/2025 Prepare for JDA meeting; Conference with Jerry
Silvio and Serra Hall regarding prep for JDA
meeting; Update Agenda and forward same to
Mike Hopkins to post; Update website with same

1.50 $200.00 $300.00

Service 06/19/2025 Coordinate information for meeting packet,
assemble, summarize and forward to JDA;
Prepare for meeting

1.50 $200.00 $300.00

Service 06/22/2025 Distribute meeting notice to distribution list 0.10 $200.00 $20.00

Service 06/23/2025 Prepare for Authority meeting; Correspondence
with Jennifer Wall regarding year-end financials;
Conference with Bob Hughes regarding JDA
meeting prep; Conference with Serra Hall
regarding same

1.40 $200.00 $280.00

Service 06/24/2025 Conferences with Jerry Silvio, Mike Owens, Bob
Hughes, Shane Short, Ben Riden and Bruce
Henry regarding JDA meeting prep; Receipt and
review of Cornerstone contract; Prepare for, travel
and attend JDA meeting

4.70 $200.00 $940.00

Quantity Subtotal 9.2

Quantity Total 9.2

Total $1,840.00

Page 1 of 2
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Detailed Statement of Account

Current Invoice

Invoice Number Due On Amount Due Payments Received Balance Due

115 07/22/2025 $1,840.00 $0.00 $1,840.00

Outstanding Balance $1,840.00

Total Amount Outstanding $1,840.00

Please make all amounts payable to: Andrea P. Gray, LLC

Please pay within 22 days.

Invoice # 115 - 06/30/2025

Page 2 of 2
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Andrea P. Gray, LLC
300 E. Church Street
Monroe, Georgia 30655

INVOICE
Invoice # 116

Date: 07/17/2025
Due On: 08/16/2025

Joint Development Authority of Jasper, Morgan, Newton and Walton Counties

00007-Joint Development Authority of Jasper, Morgan, Newton and
Walton Counties

General Legal Representation

Type Date Notes Quantity Rate Total

Service 07/15/2025 Conference with Bob Hughes regarding update
on JDA matters; Draft Minutes from June
meeting; Draft Agenda for July meeting

1.50 $200.00 $300.00

Service 07/16/2025 Conference with Jerry Silvio, Shane Short and
Serra Hall regarding JDA meeting agenda and
prep for Authority meeting; Draft Quarterly Report
for Q2

1.30 $200.00 $260.00

Quantity Subtotal 2.8

Quantity Total 2.8

Total $560.00

Detailed Statement of Account

Other Invoices

Invoice Number Due On Amount Due Payments Received Balance Due

115 07/22/2025 $1,840.00 $0.00 $1,840.00

Current Invoice

Invoice Number Due On Amount Due Payments Received Balance Due

Page 1 of 2
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116 08/16/2025 $560.00 $0.00 $560.00

Outstanding Balance $2,400.00

Total Amount Outstanding $2,400.00

Please make all amounts payable to: Andrea P. Gray, LLC

Please pay within 30 days.

Invoice # 116 - 07/17/2025

Page 2 of 2
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Andrea P. Gray, LLC
300 E. Church Street
Monroe, Georgia 30655

INVOICE
Invoice # 13

Date: 07/17/2025
Due On: 08/16/2025

Joint Development Authority of Jasper, Morgan, Newton and Walton Counties

00243-Joint Development Authority of Jasper, Morgan, Newton and
Walton Counties

North: Stanton Springs North Matters

Type Date Notes Quantity Rate Total

Service 06/18/2025 Conference with Serra Hall regarding Rivian
matters; Conference with Charna Parker
regarding permitting matters; Prepare for meeting
with Rivian

0.80 $200.00 $160.00

Service 06/20/2025 Conference with JDA, State and Rivian teams
regarding utility matters and local coordination;
Conferences with Sara Gershon regarding same;
Conference with Serra Hall regarding same

1.60 $200.00 $320.00

Service 06/23/2025 Correspondence with Kirk Fjelstul regarding
request for hearing; Correspondence with
Meredith Katz regarding NCWSA easement
document

0.40 $200.00 $80.00

Service 06/24/2025 Conferences with Kirk Fjelstul regarding pending
litigation matters and coordination with State and
JDA regarding same; Conference with Ben
Sheidler regarding recent media inquiries and
coverage; Conference with Sara Gershon
regarding pending legal matters

3.50 $200.00 $700.00

Service 06/25/2025 Conference with JDA and State legal teams
regarding attorney's fees motion and hearing;
Coordination with Keeley Garrett regarding grant
reporting; Correspondence with Ben Sheidler
regarding motion and news media coverage of
same; Correspondence with Sara Gershon
regarding permitting

1.70 $200.00 $340.00

Service 06/26/2025 Conference with Sara Gershon regarding Rivian
matters; Conference with Ben Sheidler regarding
media inquiries

1.00 $200.00 $200.00

Page 1 of 2
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Service 06/27/2025 Coordination with Ben Sheidler regarding media
inquiries; Coordination with legal teams regarding
hearing

1.30 $200.00 $260.00

Service 06/30/2025 Conferences with Serra Hall, Sara Gershon and
Ben Riden regarding media matters re court
hearing

2.00 $200.00 $400.00

Quantity Subtotal 12.3

Quantity Total 12.3

Total $2,460.00

Detailed Statement of Account

Other Invoices

Invoice Number Due On Amount Due Payments Received Balance Due

14 08/16/2025 $2,740.00 $0.00 $2,740.00

Current Invoice

Invoice Number Due On Amount Due Payments Received Balance Due

13 08/16/2025 $2,460.00 $0.00 $2,460.00

Outstanding Balance $5,200.00

Total Amount Outstanding $5,200.00

Please make all amounts payable to: Andrea P. Gray, LLC

Please pay within 30 days.

Invoice # 13 - 07/17/2025

Page 2 of 2
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Andrea P. Gray, LLC
300 E. Church Street
Monroe, Georgia 30655

INVOICE
Invoice # 14

Date: 07/17/2025
Due On: 08/16/2025

Joint Development Authority of Jasper, Morgan, Newton and Walton Counties

00243-Joint Development Authority of Jasper, Morgan, Newton and
Walton Counties

North: Stanton Springs North Matters

Type Date Notes Quantity Rate Total

Service 07/01/2025 Conferences with JDA members and Cornerstone
regarding media inquiries and misinformation
issues; Conference re Jasper County BOC
meeting; Draft correspondence to County
Attorneys and correspondence with Ben Sheidler
and Kirk Fjelstul regarding same

4.80 $200.00 $960.00

Service 07/02/2025 Conferences and correspondence with JDA
members regarding media inquiries and mis-
information

0.80 $200.00 $160.00

Service 07/07/2025 Conference with JDA members regarding media
inquiries; Conference with Sara Gershon
regarding local issues, misinformation and open
records request; Conference with Serra Hall and
Shane Short regarding Rivian project matters;
View Jasper County BOC meeting; Prepare
response to ORR

2.30 $200.00 $460.00

Service 07/08/2025 Conference with JDA members regarding Jasper
County matters and media inquiries

0.50 $200.00 $100.00

Service 07/09/2025 Conference with Andrew Capezzuto, Serra Hall
and Shane Short regarding updates on project
matters

0.60 $200.00 $120.00

Service 07/09/2025 Conference with Bob Hughes regarding project
updates; Conference with Serra Hall regarding
same

0.50 $200.00 $100.00

Service 07/12/2025 Review and update media inquiry 1.30 $200.00 $260.00

Service 07/14/2025 Conference with Ben Sheidler regarding media 1.40 $200.00 $280.00
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strategy and upcoming meetings and events;
Conference with Ben Riden regarding parkway

Service 07/16/2025 Conference and coordination with Ben Sheidler
regarding media matters related to Rivian and
pending litigation; Conference with Sara Gershon
regarding update from regular attorney call and
media matters

1.50 $200.00 $300.00

Quantity Subtotal 13.7

Quantity Total 13.7

Total $2,740.00

Detailed Statement of Account

Other Invoices

Invoice Number Due On Amount Due Payments Received Balance Due

13 08/16/2025 $2,460.00 $0.00 $2,460.00

Current Invoice

Invoice Number Due On Amount Due Payments Received Balance Due

14 08/16/2025 $2,740.00 $0.00 $2,740.00

Outstanding Balance $5,200.00

Total Amount Outstanding $5,200.00

Please make all amounts payable to: Andrea P. Gray, LLC

Please pay within 30 days.

Invoice # 14 - 07/17/2025
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Andrea P. Gray, LLC
300 E. Church Street
Monroe, Georgia 30655

INVOICE
Invoice # 9

Date: 07/17/2025
Due On: 08/16/2025

Joint Development Authority of Jasper, Morgan, Newton and Walton Counties

00242-Joint Development Authority of Jasper, Morgan, Newton and
Walton Counties

South: Stanton Springs South Matters

Type Date Notes Quantity Rate Total

Service 06/02/2025 Correspondence with Tamaron Houston
regarding GTC easement; Forward copy of same
and send via federal express

0.20 $200.00 $40.00

Service 06/20/2025 Conference with Serra Hall and Ben Sheidler
regarding recent media inquiries

1.00 $200.00 $200.00

Service 06/25/2025 Conference with Serra Hall regarding Meta
building status and agreements; Correspondence
with Steve Jordan regarding timber money and
JDA meeting; Process JDA meeting documents

1.20 $200.00 $240.00

Quantity Subtotal 2.4

Quantity Total 2.4

Total $480.00

Detailed Statement of Account

Other Invoices

Invoice Number Due On Amount Due Payments Received Balance Due

10 08/16/2025 $380.00 $0.00 $380.00
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Current Invoice

Invoice Number Due On Amount Due Payments Received Balance Due

9 08/16/2025 $480.00 $0.00 $480.00

Outstanding Balance $860.00

Total Amount Outstanding $860.00

Please make all amounts payable to: Andrea P. Gray, LLC

Please pay within 30 days.

Invoice # 9 - 07/17/2025
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Andrea P. Gray, LLC
300 E. Church Street
Monroe, Georgia 30655

INVOICE
Invoice # 10

Date: 07/17/2025
Due On: 08/16/2025

Joint Development Authority of Jasper, Morgan, Newton and Walton Counties

00242-Joint Development Authority of Jasper, Morgan, Newton and
Walton Counties

South: Stanton Springs South Matters

Type Date Notes Quantity Rate Total

Service 07/09/2025 Conference with LWB and Shane Short regarding
Meta matters; Correspondence with Meta
attorney's regarding GTC easements

1.00 $200.00 $200.00

Service 07/10/2025 Correspondence with Ben Sheidler and review of
response regarding media inquiry

0.40 $200.00 $80.00

Service 07/14/2025 Conference with Ben Sheidler regarding NY
Times articles; Coordination regarding same

0.50 $200.00 $100.00

Quantity Subtotal 1.9

Quantity Total 1.9

Total $380.00

Detailed Statement of Account

Other Invoices

Invoice Number Due On Amount Due Payments Received Balance Due

9 08/16/2025 $480.00 $0.00 $480.00

Current Invoice
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Invoice Number Due On Amount Due Payments Received Balance Due

10 08/16/2025 $380.00 $0.00 $380.00

Outstanding Balance $860.00

Total Amount Outstanding $860.00

Please make all amounts payable to: Andrea P. Gray, LLC

Please pay within 30 days.

Invoice # 10 - 07/17/2025
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389 Mulberry Street | Macon, Georgia 31201 
 

Post Office Box One | Macon, Georgia 31202 
 

478-330-5242 | mmmcpa.com 
 

David Paschal Muse | pmuse@mmmcpa.com 

 
 
 

July 17, 2025 
 
 
Joint Development Authority of Jasper County,  
  Morgan County, Newton County and Walton County 
300 E. Church Street 
Monroe, Georgia 30655 
 
The following represents our understanding of the services we will provide to Joint Development 
Authority of Jasper County, Morgan County, Newton County and Walton County (Authority). 
 
You have requested that we audit the governmental activities and the major fund of the Authority as of  
June 30, 2025, and for the year then ended and the related notes to the financial statements, which 
collectively comprise the Authority’s basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents.  We are 
pleased to confirm our acceptance and our understanding of this audit engagement by means of this letter.   
 
The objectives of our audit of the financial statements are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the 
financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to 
issue an auditor’s report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is 
not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with auditing 
standards generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAS) will always detect a material 
misstatement when it exists. Misstatements, including omissions, can arise from fraud or error and are 
considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would 
influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements. 
 
Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, (U.S. GAAP,) as promulgated 
by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) require that management’s discussion and 
analysis (MD&A) be presented to supplement the basic financial statements.  Such information, although 
not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the GASB, who considers it to be an essential part 
of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or 
historical context.  You have advised us that you will not include the MD&A in the financial statements.   
 
Auditor Responsibilities 
 
We will conduct our audit in accordance with GAAS and with Government Auditing Standards. As part of 
an audit in accordance with GAAS and with Government Auditing Standards, we exercise professional 
judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:  
 

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to 
fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit 
evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting 
a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud 
may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal 
controls. 
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 Obtain an understanding of the system of internal control in order to design audit procedures that 
are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the entity’s internal control.  However, we will communicate to you in writing 
concerning any significant deficiencies or material weaknesses in internal control relevant to the 
audit of the financial statements that we have identified during the audit. 

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant 
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the 
financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the 
underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation. 

 Conclude, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether there are conditions or events, considered 
in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Authority’s ability to continue as a going 
concern for a reasonable period of time. 

 
Because of the inherent limitations of an audit, together with the inherent limitations of internal control, an 
unavoidable risk that some material misstatements or noncompliance may not be detected exists, even 
though the audit is properly planned and performed in accordance with GAAS and with Government 
Auditing Standards. 
 
Our responsibility as auditors is limited to the period covered by our audit and does not extend to any other 
periods. 
 
Although we are currently in the planning stage of our audit, we have identified the following significant 
risks during our audit to date that require special audit consideration: 
 
Management override of internal control and fraudulent revenue recognition - management may 
override controls to intentionally misstate the nature and timing of revenue or other transactions by (1) 
recording fictitious business events or transactions or changing the timing of recognition of legitimate 
transactions, particularly those recorded close to the end of an accounting period; (2) establishing or 
reversing reserves to manipulate results, including intentionally biasing assumptions and judgments used 
to estimate account balances; and (3) altering records and terms related to significant or unusual 
transactions. Management override of controls is a presumed fraud risk in all audits performed under 
auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America (U.S. GAAS). 
 
Compliance with Laws and Regulations 
 
As previously discussed, as part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the basic financial 
statements are free of material misstatement, we will perform tests of the Authority’s compliance with the 
provisions of applicable laws, regulations, contracts, and agreements.  However, the objective of our audit 
will not be to provide an opinion on overall compliance, and we will not express such an opinion. 
 
Management Responsibilities 
 
Our audit will be conducted on the basis that management acknowledge and understand that they have 
responsibility: 
 

a) For the preparation and fair presentation of the basic financial statements in accordance with 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; 

b) For the design, implementation, and maintenance of the system of internal control relevant to the 
preparation and fair presentation of basic financial statements that are free from material 
misstatement, whether due to error, fraudulent financial reporting, misappropriation of assets, or 
violations of laws, governmental regulations, grant agreements, or contractual agreements; and 

c) To provide us with: 
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i. Access to all information of which management is aware that is relevant to the preparation 
and fair presentation of the basic financial statements including the disclosures such as 
records, documentation, and other matters; 

ii. Additional information that we may request from management for the purpose of the audit; 
and; 

iii. Unrestricted access to persons within the Authority from whom we determine it necessary 
to obtain audit evidence. 

d) For including the auditor’s report in any document containing basic financial statements that 
indicates that such basic financial statements have been audited by us; 

e) For identifying and ensuring that the Authority complies with the laws and regulations applicable 
to its activities; 

f) For adjusting the basic financial statements to correct material misstatements and confirming to us 
in the management representation letter that the effects of any uncorrected misstatements aggregated 
by us during the current engagement and pertaining to the current year period(s) under audit are 
immaterial, both individually and in the aggregate, to the basic financial statements as a whole; and 

g) For acceptance of nonattest services, including identifying the proper party to oversee nonattest 
work; 

h) For maintaining adequate records, selecting, and applying accounting principles, and safeguarding 
assets; 

i) For informing us of any known or suspected fraud affecting the Authority involving management, 
employees with significant role in the system of internal control and others where fraud could have 
a material effect on the financials; and 

j) For the accuracy and completeness of all information provided. 
k) For taking reasonable measures to safeguard protected personally identifiable and other sensitive 

information; and 
l) For confirming your understanding of your responsibilities as defined in this letter to us in your 

management representation letter. 
 
As part of our audit process, we will request from management, written confirmation concerning 
representations made to us in connection with the audit. 
 
Nonattest Services 
 
We will prepare the financial statements which are considered nonattest services.  We will not assume 
management responsibilities on behalf of the Authority.  However, we will provide advice and 
recommendations to assist management of the Authority in performing its responsibilities.  The Authority’s 
management is responsible for (a) making all management decisions and performing all management 
functions; (b) assigning a competent individual to oversee the services; (c) evaluating the adequacy of the 
services performed; (d) evaluating and accepting responsibility for the results of the services performed; 
and (e) establishing and maintaining internal controls, including monitoring ongoing activities. 
 
Our responsibilities and limitations related to these nonattest services are as follows: 
 

 We will perform the services in accordance with applicable professional standards, including the 
Statements on Standards for Consulting Services issued by the AICPA. 

 This engagement is limited to the financial statement preparation service previously outlined.  Our 
firm, in its sole professional judgment, reserves the right to refuse to do any procedure or take any 
action that could be construed as making management decisions or assuming management 
responsibilities, including determining account coding and approving journal entries. 
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Reporting 
 
We will issue a written report upon completion of our audit of the Authority’s basic financial statements. 
Our report will be addressed to the board of directors of the Authority. Circumstances may arise in which 
our report may differ from its expected form and content based on the results of our audit. Depending on 
the nature of these circumstances, it may be necessary for us to modify our opinions, add an emphasis-of-
matter or other-matter paragraph(s) to our auditor’s report, or if necessary, withdraw from the engagement. 
If our opinions on the basic financial statements are other than unmodified, we will discuss the reasons with 
you in advance. If, for any reason, we are unable to complete the audit or are unable to form or have not 
formed opinions, we may decline to express opinions or to issue a report as a result of this engagement. 
 
In accordance with the requirements of Government Auditing Standards, we will also issue a written report 
describing the scope of our testing over internal control over financial reporting and over compliance with 
laws, regulations, and provisions of grants and contracts, including the results of that testing.  However, 
providing an opinion on internal control and compliance will not be an objective of the audit and, therefore, 
no such opinion will be expressed. 
 
Other 
 
We understand that your employees will prepare all confirmations we request and will locate any documents 
or support for any other transactions we select for testing. 
 
If you intend to publish or otherwise reproduce the basic financial statements and make reference to our 
firm, you agree to provide us with printers’ proofs or masters for our review and approval before printing.  
You also agree to provide us with a copy of the final reproduced material for our approval before it is 
distributed.  
 
Regarding the electronic dissemination of audited financial statements, including financial statements 
published electronically on your Internet website, you understand that electronic sites are a means to 
distribute information and, therefore, we are not required to read the information contained in these sites or 
to consider the consistency of other information in the electronic site with the original document. 
 
Professional standards prohibit us from being the sole host and/or the sole storage for your financial and 
non-financial data. As such, it is your responsibility to maintain your original data and records and we 
cannot be responsible to maintain such original information. By signing this engagement letter, you affirm 
that you have all the data and records required to make your books and records complete. 
 
Provisions of Engagement Administration, Timing and Fees 
 
During the course of the engagement, we may communicate with you or your personnel via fax or e-mail, 
and you should be aware that communication in those mediums contains a risk of misdirected or intercepted 
communications. 
 
Our firm may transmit confidential information that you provided us to third parties in order to facilitate 
delivering our services to you.  We have obtained confidentiality agreements with all our service providers 
to maintain the confidentiality of your information and we will take reasonable precautions to determine 
that they have the appropriate procedures in place to prevent the unauthorized release of confidential 
information to others.  We will remain responsible for the work provided by any third-party service 
providers used under this agreement.  By your signature below, you consent to having confidential 
information transmitted to entities outside the firm.  Please feel free to inquire if you would like additional 
information regarding the transmission of confidential information to entities outside the firm. 
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We expect to begin our audit during August 2025 and to issue our reports no later than December 31, 2025. 
 
David P. Muse, Jr. is the engagement partner for the audit services specified in this letter.  His 
responsibilities include supervising McNair, McLemore, Middlebrooks & Co., LLC’s services performed 
as part of this engagement and signing or authorizing another qualified firm representative to sign the audit 
report. 
 
Our fees are based on the amount of time required at various levels of responsibility, plus actual out-of-
pocket expenses.  We estimate our audit fees will range from $10,500 to $12,000 depending on the time 
required to complete the engagement.  Invoices will be rendered every month and are payable upon 
presentation.  We will notify you immediately of any circumstances we encounter that could significantly 
affect this initial fee estimate.  Further, we will be available during the year to consult with you on financial 
management and accounting matters of a routine nature. 
 
During the course of the audit we may observe opportunities for economy in, or improved controls over, 
your operations.  We will bring such matters to the attention of the appropriate level of management, either 
orally or in writing. 
 
You agree to inform us of facts that may affect the basic financial statements of which you may become 
aware during the period from the date of the auditor’s report to the date the financial statements are issued. 
 
Government Auditing Standards require that we document an assessment of the skills, knowledge, and 
experience of management, should we participate in any form of preparation of the basic financial 
statements and related schedules or disclosures as these actions are deemed a non-audit service. 
 
In accordance with the requirements of Government Auditing Standards, we have attached a copy of our 
latest external peer review report of our firm for your consideration and files. 
 
We agree to retain our audit documentation or work papers for a period of at least five years from the date 
of our report. 
 
At the conclusion of our audit engagement, we will communicate to the board of directors the following 
significant findings from the audit: 
 

 Our view about the qualitative aspects of the Authority’s significant accounting practices; 
 Significant difficulties, if any, encountered during the audit; 
 Uncorrected misstatements, other than those we believe are trivial, if any; 
 Disagreements with management, if any; 
 Other findings or issues, if any, arising from the audit that are, in our professional judgment, 

significant and relevant to those charged with governance regarding their oversight of the financial 
reporting process; 

 Material, corrected misstatements that were brought to the attention of management as a result of 
our audit procedures; 

 Representations we requested from management; 
 Management’s consultations with other accountants, if any; and 
 Significant issues, if any, arising from the audit that were discussed, or the subject of 

correspondence, with management. 
 
Please sign and return a copy of this letter to indicate your acknowledgment of, and agreement with, the 
arrangements for our audit of the basic financial statements including our respective responsibilities. 
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We appreciate the opportunity to be your financial statement auditors and look forward to working with 
you and your staff. 
 

    Respectfully, 

 
McNAIR, McLEMORE, MIDDLEBROOKS & CO., LLC 

                      
 
 
 
 
RESPONSE: 
 
This letter correctly sets forth the understanding of Joint Development Authority of Jasper County, Morgan 
County, Newton County and Walton County. 
 
Signature:   ______ 
 
Title:   ______ 
 
Date:  ______  
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Report on the Firm’s System of Quality Control 
 
 
 
To the Members of  
   McNair, McLemore, Middlebrooks & Co., LLC 
      and the National Peer Review Committee  
 
We have reviewed the system of quality control for the accounting and auditing practice of McNair, 
McLemore, Middlebrooks, & Co., LLC (the “firm”) applicable to engagements not subject to PCAOB 
permanent inspection in effect for the year ended September 30, 2022. Our peer review was conducted 
in accordance with the Standards for Performing and Reporting on Peer Reviews established by the Peer 
Review Board of the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants (Standards). 
 
A summary of the nature, objectives, scope, limitations of, and the procedures performed in a system 
review as described in the Standards may be found at www.aicpa.org/prsummary. The summary also 
includes an explanation of how engagements identified as not performed or reported on in conformity 
with applicable professional standards, if any, are evaluated by a peer reviewer to determine a peer 
review rating.  
 
Firm’s Responsibility 
 
The firm is responsible for designing and complying with a system of quality control to provide the firm 
with reasonable assurance of performing and reporting in conformity with the requirements of 
applicable professional standards in all material respects. The firm is also responsible for evaluating 
actions to promptly remediate engagements deemed as not performed or reported on in conformity with 
the requirements of applicable professional standards, when appropriate, and for remediating 
weaknesses in its system of quality control, if any. 
 
Peer Reviewer's Responsibility 
 
Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the design of and compliance with the firm’s system of 
quality control based on our review.   
 
Required Selections and Considerations 
 
Engagements selected for review included engagements performed under Government Auditing 
Standards, including compliance audits under the Single Audit Act; audits of employee benefit plans, 
and an audit performed under FDICIA. 
 
As part of our peer review, we considered reviews by regulatory entities as communicated by the firm, 
if applicable, in determining the nature and extent of our procedures. 
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Opinion 
 
In our opinion, the system of quality control for the accounting and auditing practice of McNair, 
McLemore, Middlebrooks, & Co., LLC, applicable to engagements not subject to PCAOB permanent 
inspection in effect for the year ended September 30, 2022, has been suitably designed and complied 
with to provide the firm with reasonable assurance of performing and reporting in conformity with 
applicable professional standards in all material respects. Firms can receive a rating of pass, pass with 
deficiency(ies) or fail. McNair, McLemore, Middlebrooks, & Co., LLC has received a peer review 
rating of pass. 
 
 
 
  CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS 
 
 
Roanoke, Virginia 
January 31, 2023 
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JDA Quarterly Report – April - June 2025 

Report covering Quarter 2 

Stanton Springs 

Marketing Activity/Prospects: 

o Timbering is underway on the 88 acres on Hwy 278 south of Shire Parkway which will help its

marketability

Current Tenants:  

o Rivian consistently reports that it plans to start construction in early 2026 with utility installations

starting prior.

o Meta’s first campus is fully operational.  Several buildings within the second campus are anticipated to

be completed this year.

o The Newton County Water & Sewer Authority continues construction of its water reclamation facility

on Shire Parkway and the water tower at the northeast corner of Hwy 278/I-20 along with the water

and sewer lines to serve Stanton Springs.

Financial: 

o In April, the JDA made the following PILOT distributions and amended its budget to reflect the same:

o $5 million in PILOT payments from the Meta project based on Stanton Springs South

distribution percentages.  All PILOT payments received from Meta to date ($12 million) have

been distributed.

o $500,000 in PILOT payments from the Rivian project based on Stanton Springs North

distribution percentages.  The additional $1 million Rivian paid in 2025 is held as reserves to

pay for Stanton Springs North -related expenses including maintenance of Stanton Springs

North Parkway and pending and potential litigation.

o Walton County distributed 2024 tax revenues collected from Takeda in March of $6.3 million

o $13.8 million in PILOTs and tax revenues were disbursed to the Counties in fiscal year July 1, 2024 –

June 30, 2025.

o Counties’ net return on investment in Stanton Springs as of June 2025:  $43.9 million

Other: 

o GDOT continues work on the interchange at Old Mill Rd.

o Georgia Transmission continues installation of substation and supply lines for Meta and Rivian

o The JDA is working on a scope of services for a consultant to assess resources and needs for public

safety services in Stanton Springs

o The JDA secured its annual insurance policy through ACCG

o The JDA retained Cornerstone for public relations support

Activities Anticipated in the Third Quarter of 2025: 

o Continued construction of GDOT interchange at Old Mill and Georgia Transmission infrastructure

o Seeking proposals for a consultant for public safety evaluation

o Continue timbering efforts at the Moore property
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